S

1=/
A

»
(@
g,

(u

S ——m
=l
(U (G

sl fed KA L A e
Foam Scrubbing Technology

C€

www.tennantco.com

Home §§ Find... § Go To..

T3/T3+

Parts Manual

(S/N T3xxx20000- )

CCOH20

ELECTRICALLY CONVERTED WATER

9007692
Rev. 01 (06-2010)

rLa




MODEL 1220
w0cEL TS
VOLTAGE 1

FREQUENCY 80 Hr
CURRENT 12084

Ref Part No. Serial Number /\ Description Qty.
82681 (000000— cket WIdt, Lpg Mount 1
63810 (000000— h Assy, Lpg Tank Mtg, W/Nut 4
51839 (000000- Adjustable, Lpg Tank Mtg 2
49263 (00000 Tie, Cable 3
D 82556 (00000p—-001039) Bracket, Vaporizer 1
J 54930 (00000R-— ) Vaporizer, LPG 1

HOW TO ORDER PARTS - See diagram above
Only use TENNANT Company supplied or equivalent parts. Parts and supplies may be ordered online,
by phone, by fax or by mail.
Follow the steps below to ensure prompt delivery.
1. (A) ldentify the machine model.
2. (B) |dentlfy the machine serial number from the data label. Please fill out at time of installation for
3. (C) Ensure the proper serial number is used from future reference.
the parts list. Model No. -
EN| 4. Identify the part number and quantity.
Do not order by page or reference numbers. Serial No. -
5. Provide your name, company name, customer ID number, | pachine Options -
billing and shipping address, phone number and
purchase order number. Sales Rep. -
6. Provide detail shipping instructions. Sales Rep. phone no. -
(D) V - identifies an assembly Customer ID Number -
A - identifies parts included in assembly | .
. . . nstallation Date -
(E) e - identifies a recommended stock item
Tennant N.V.

Industrielaan 6 5405 AB

P.O. Box 6 5400 AA Uden-The Netherlands
europe@tennantco.com
www.tennantco.com

Specifications and parts are subject to change without notice.
Copyright © 2010 TENNANT Company, Printed in The Netherlands. All Rights reserved.




BG

KAK OA MOPBYBAME YACTU - BuxTe cxemarta no-rope

WM3nonssanTe camo Yactu, goctaBeHn oT TENNANT unum TexHu ekBmBaneHTu. HactuTte u JOCTaBKUTE MoraTt Aa ce nopbyaT OHManH,

no TenedoH, hakc unm no nowyara.
CnepaiiTe [ONyNOCOYEHMTE CTHIKK, 3a Aa CU OCUrypuTe 6bp3a 1 To4Ha AOCTaBKa.

1. (A) MocoyeTe Moaena Ha mawmHaTa.

2 (B) MocoueTe cepuitHMA HOMep Ha MalumMHaTa oT TabenkaTta ¢ TEXHNYECKUTE AaHHW.
3. (C) YBeperTe ce, 4e CTe M3non3Bany TOHHNA CEPUEH HOMEp OT CMMCHKa C HacTu.
4

MocoyBa HOMepa Ha YacTTa U KOnNM4ecTBOTO. He nopbyBanTe 4yactun
crnopef cTpaHuuaTta unm pechepeHTHUTE Homepa.

5. MocoyeTe cBOETO UME, HAMMEHOBAHNETO Ha qampmaTa, KIIMEHTCKUA

HOMeEp, agpeca 3a nosly4yaBaHe Ha CMeTKaTa M focTaBkaTa, Te/l.HOMep 1 HoMepa Ha nopbykaTta.

6. MocoyeTe NoApPo6HN MHCTPYKLUMKM 3a AocTaBKaTta.

(D) V - NOCcoYBa Ha4uMH Ha MOHTaX
A - noco4Ba 4YacTuTe, BK/IKOYEHN B MOHTaXa
(E) ® - 0coY4Ba NPenopbYNTENIEH apTUKy N

Mons, nonbnHeTe No BpeMe Ha MOHTa)ka 3a 6baella cnpaBka.

Mogen 3 -

CepueH 3 -

Onuumn Ha mawmHaTa -

Tbproscku npefcTasuTen -

Ten. 3 Ha THPr. NnpeacTaBuTenN -

KnneHtckn 3 -

[lata Ha MOHTax -

CN

WRTERAg - 2RTR

AEA TENNANT A FIRENE RS, SO a IR irm, i id., FEEEIm.

R T WS B R R AT,

1 () HENEST.,

(B) M\E IS ENEFEFS.,

(C) HafFiERMHFRPHIEHTTE.

HESESNSE.

AEZ TSNS RS M.

5. WAMEMMEZ., ATLHK. B ID B, [k,
HIFSEAX M ERES.

6. RALTEMALER T,

O V - HiEdt
A e O D
® © - HEE i

W

WERENES RS E.

Bg -

FEIS -

WLEETR -

HERE-

HERERIESHT -

EPOID WS -

TROH -

cz

OBJEDNAVANI DIiLU - Viz schéma vyse.

telefonem, faxem nebo postou.
Aby bylo zajisténo rychlé dodani, postupujte podle krokl uvedenych nize.
1. (A) Zjistéte model stroje.
2 (B) Zjistéte sériové Cislo stroje z vyrobniho Stitku.
3.  (C) Poutzijte spravné sériové &islo ze seznamu dild.
4

Urcete Cislo a mnozstvi dilG.
Neobjednavejte podle stran nebo referenénich &isel.

5. Uvedte jméno, nézev spolecnosti, Eislo ID zakaznika, fakturacni a
dodaci adresu, telefonni &islo a ¢islo objednavky.

6.  Uvedte podrobné pokyny pro dodani.

Pouzivejte pouze dily dodgné spole¢nosti TENNANT Company nebo jim odpovidajici. Dily a material Ize objednat online,

(D) V - oznacuje sestavu
A - oznacuje dily v sestavé
(E) ® - oznacuje doporuc¢ené dily do zasoby

Vypliite béhem sestavovani pro budouci potiebu.

Cislo modelu -

Sériové &islo -

Doplnky zafizeni -

Obchodni zastupce -

Tel. &. obchodniho zastupce -

Cislo ID zakaznika -

Datum instalace -

DE

BESTELLEN VON ERSATZTEILEN - Siehe oben stehendes Diagramm.

Verwenden Sie nur von TENNANT gelieferte oder gleichwertige Ersatzteile. Ersatz- und VerschleiBteile kénnen online, telefonisch, per Fax oder per E-Mail bestellt werden.

Befolgen Sie fiir eine umgehende Lieferung die folgenden Schritte.
1. (A) Geben Sie das Modell der Maschine an.
2 (B) Geben Sie die Seriennummer der Maschine an (auf dem Datenaufkleber).
3.  (C) Achten Sie darauf, dass die richtigen Seriennummer aus der Ersatzteilliste verwendet wird.
4

Geben Sie die Ersatzteilnummer und die Menge an.
Bestellen Sie nicht nach Seitenzahl oder Referenznummern.

5. Geben Sie lhren Namen, den Firmennamen, die Kundennummer,
die Rechnungs- und Lieferadresse, die Telefonnummer und die Einkaufsauftragsnummer an.

6. Erteilen Sie genaue Versandanweisungen.

(D) V - steht flr eine Einheit
A - steht flr Einzelteile einer Einheit
(E) o - steht flir einen empfohlenen Vorratsartikel

Bitte bei der Inbetriebnahme als Referenzangabe ausfiillen.

Modellinr. -

Seriennr. -

Maschinenoptionen -

Verkéufer -

Telefonnummer des Verkaufers -

Kundennummer -

Installationsdatum -

Home §§ Find...




DK

BESTILLING AF RESERVEDELE - Se ovenstéende tabel.

Brug kun reservedele, der er fremstillet af TENNANT, eller dele af tilsvarende kvalitet. Reservedele og tilbehor kan bestilles online, pr. telefon, pr. fax eller pr. brev.

Folg nedenstéende trin for at sikre hurtig levering.
1. (A) Identificér maskinmodellen.
(B) Identificér maskinens serienummer pa datameerkaten.
(C) Kontrollér, at det rigtige serienummer bruges i reservedelslisten.

Identificér reservedelsnummeret og antallet. Bestil ikke efter side- eller referencenumre.

o H DN

Angiv dit navn, firmanavn, kunde-id-nummer, faktureringsadresse
og leveringsadresse, telefonnummer og indkebsordrenummer.

6.  Angiv detaljerede instruktioner til forsendelse.

(D) V - identificerer en enhed
A - identificerer reservedele i en enhed
(E) o - identificerer en anbefalet lagerkomponent

Udfyld venligst pa installationstidspunktet til fremtidig brug.

Modelnr. -

Serienr. -

Maskinekstraudstyr -

Salgskonsulent. -

Salgskonsulentens tif. -

Kunde-id-nr. -

Installationsdato -

EE

KUIDAS VARUOSI TELLIDA - vaadake alltoodud joonist

Kasutage ainult TENNANT Company poolt tarnitud voi samavaérseid varuosi. Varuosi ja tarvikuid saab tellida Interneti, telefoni, faksi voi posti teel.

Kiire kohaletoimetamise tagamiseks jérgige alltoodud juhiseid.

1. (A) Méarkige masina mudel.
(B) Mérkige andmesildil olev masina seerianumber.

(C) Veenduge, et olete valinud varuosade loendist 6ige seerianumbri.

> 0n

Mérkige varuosa number ja kogus.
Arge tellige lehekiilje— voi viitenumbri alusel.

5.  Mérkige oma nimi, ettevotte nimi, kliendinumber, arveldus— ja saatmisaadress,
telefoninumber ja ostutellimuse number.

6. Lisage tdpsed saatmisjuhised.

(D) V - tahistab komplekti
A - tahistab komplektis olevaid osii
(E) o - tahistab soovitatavat laodetaili

Palun taitke paigaldamise ajal edaspidiseks viitamiseks.

Mudeli number -

Seerianumber -

Masina lisavarustus -

Muugiesindus —

Muugiesinduse telefoninumber —

Kliendinumber —

Paigaldamise kuupéev —

ES

COMO SOLICITAR PIEZAS - Consulte el diagrama anterior.

Utilice sdlo las piezas suministradas por TENNANT Company o piezas equivalentes. Puede solicitar las piezas a través de internet,

por teléfono, por fax o por correo.
Siga los siguientes pasos para que la entrega sea réapida.
1. (A) Indique el modelo de maquina.
2 (B) Indique el nimero de serie de la etiqueta de datos.
3. (C) Asegurese de que indica el nimero de serie correcto de la lista de piezas.
4

Indique la cantidad y el nimero de la pieza.
No realice el pedidoindicando el nimero de pagina o el de referencia.

5. Incluya su nombre, el nombre de la empresa, el ID de cliente,

las direcciones de envio y facturacion, el nimero de teléfono y el nimero del pedido de compra.

6.  Facilite instrucciones de envio.

(D) V - identifica un conjunto
A - identifica piezas de un conjunto
(E) o - identifica un articulo que conviene tener en stock

Rellene estos datos cuando realice la instalacion para utilizarlos

como referencia en el futuro.

N¢ modelo -

N¢ serie -

Opciones de la maquina -

Vendedor -

Ne teléfono vendedor -

Ne¢ cliente -

Fecha de instalacion -

Fl

KUINKA VARAOSIA TILATAAN - katso kuvaa ylla.

Kayta ainoastaan TENNANTIN toimittamia tai niitd vastaavia varaosia. Voit tilata varaosia ja tarvikkeita internetist&,

puhelimitse, faksilla tai sdhkdpostilla.
Noudata seuraavia ohjeita tdsmallisen toimituksen varmistamiseksi.
1. (A) Katso koneen malli.
(B) IKatso koneen sarjanumero sen tunnustarrasta.
(C) Varmista, etté osaluettelosta, etté kaytat oikeaa sarjanumeroa.

Katso osanumero ja kappalemaara. Al tilaa ilmoittamalla sivu- tai viitenumeroita.

o H> DN

limoita nimesi, yrityksesi nimi, asiakasnumero, laskutus- ja
toimitusosoite, puhelinnumero ja ostotilauksen numero.

6. llmoita yksityiskohtaiset toimitusosoitteet.

(D) V - tarkoittaa kokoonpanoa
A - tarkoittaa kokoonpanoon siséltyvia osia
(E) o - tarkoittaa osaa, joka olisi suositeltavaa tilata varastoon

Ole hyva ja tayta ottaessasi koneen kayttoon

myo6hempia tarpeita varten.

Mallinumero -

Sarjanumero -

Koneen lisévarusteet -

Myyntiedustaja -

Myyntiedustajan puhelinnumero -

Asiakasnumero -

Asennuspaiva -




FR

COMMENT COMMANDER DES PIECES DETACHEES - Voir le schéma ci-dessus.

Utilisez uniquement des piéces fournies par la société TENNANT ou équivalentes. Les piéces et fournitures peuvent étre commandées en ligne, par téléphone, fax, ou par
courrier.

Suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour assurer une livraison rapide.

1.

o H> DN

(A) Identifiez le modéle de la machine.
(B) Identifiez le numéro de série de la machine, a partir de I'étiquette signalétique.

(C) Assurez-vous que le numéro de série correct est utilisé & partir de la liste de pieces détachées.

Identifiez le numéro de piéce et la quantité. Ne commandez pas par page ou numéros de référence.

Fournissez votre nom, le nom de votre société, votre numéro d’identification de client, I'adresse
de facturation et d’expédition, le numéro de téléphone et le numéro du bon de commande.

Fournissez des instructions d’expédition détaillées.

(D) V - identifie un assemblage
A - identifie les piéces composant I'assemblage
(E) o - identifie un article de stock recommandé

A remplir au moment de I'installation a titre de référence.

N¢ du modeéle -

Ne de série -

Options de la machine -

Agent commercial -

Ne tél. de I'agent commercial -

Numéro d’identification client -

Date d'installation -

GR

TPOMOZX MAPAITEAIAZ ANTAAAAKTIKQN - BA. mapanavw diaypappa.

Xpnotporotote pOvo avTarAakTika riapexopeva ard tnv TENNANT Company 1) 10odUvapa. Ta avTaAAaKTIKA KAt avaA@otpa propoUv va apayyeA8ouUv online,
TNAEGWVIKA, pE GaE 1) TaXUSPOULKA.

AKOAOUBNOTE TA TIAPAKATW BripaTa yia va eEacdaAioeTe TNV £YKALPN AMOCTOAN TOUG.

1.
2.
3.

(A) Bpeite TO HOVTEAO PNXAVAHATOG.
(B) Bpeite Tov aplBUO OEIPAG TOU UNXAVIAHATOG ard TNV £TIKETA OTOLXEIWV.

(C) BeBawwBeite 0TI Xpnolporoteital 0 owoTog aplBpog oelpdag ano
TOV KATAAOYO QVTAAAGKTIK®V.

Bpeite KwdIKO AVTAAAOKTIKOU Kal ToooTnTa.
Mnv rapayyéAvete Baoet oeAidag 1 apBumv avadopdag.

Awote 10 dvopa 0ag, ovopa etalpeiag, ID (kwdikd) meAatn, dieuBuvon TIHOAOYNoNg
KAl QrOOTOANG, aptBpd TNAEG®OVOU Kal aplBud eVTOANG TPOpBeLag.

A®OTE AETITOEPEIG TIANPOPOPIEG ATIOOTOANG.

(D) V - urnodnAovel unooloTnua
A - uTodNAGVEL TA PEPN TOU MEpAapBAvovTal 0To
unooloTnua

(E) ® - UTIOBNAMVEL £VA CUVIOTOHEVO OTOIXEIO AMOBNKNG

MapakaAoUpe CUPTTANPWOTE KATA THV OPA TNG EYKATACTAONG Yia

HeAAOVTIKR avagopa.

Ap. MovTgAou -

Ap. oelpag -

Eruhoyég Mnxavnpuartog -

EKTT. IWANCEWY -

TnA. EKMPOOMTTIOU TIWANCEWV -

AptBpog meAaTn -

Hpepounvia eykaraotaong -

HU

HOGYAN RENDELJUNK ALKATRESZEKET - Lasd: fenti diagramm.

Kizarolag TENNANT vagy azzal egyenérték( cserealkatrészeket hasznaljon. Az alkatrészeket és anyagokat meg lehet rendelni az Intereten kereszttil, vagy telefonon, faxon és
e-mailben.

A pontos szdllitds érdekében kovesse az alabbi Iépéseket.

> 0 np =

(A) Adja meg a gép tipusat.
(B) Az adatcimke alapjan adja meg a gép gyartasi szamat.
(C) Ugyeljen arra, hogy a megfeleld gyartasi szamot vélassza ki az alkatrészlistardl.

Adja meg a rendelési szamot és a mennyiséget. A rendeléshez ne az oldalszamot vagy a
hivatkozasi szamot hasznalja.

Adja meg a nevét, a cége nevét, az tigyfélazonosité szamat,
a szamlazasi és szallitasi cimét, a telefonszamat és a rendelési szamot.

Adjon részletes szadllitasi utasitasokat.

(D) V - ajel csomagra utal
A - ajel acsomagban talalhaté alkatrészekre utal
(E) ® - ajel raktarkészleten tartandé cikkekre utal

A késdbbi vi k ések érdekél

) Kérjuk,

hogy a rovatokat az els6 lizembehelyezéskor téltse ki.

Tipusszam -

Gyartasi szam. -

A gép felszereltsége -

Kereskedelmi képviseld -

Kereskedelmi képviseld telefonszama -

Ugyfél azonosité szama -

Uzembehelyezés datuma -

COME ORDINARE LE PARTI - Vedere schema precedente.

Utilizzare solo ricambi forniti da TENNANT o equivalenti. Ricambi e forniture possono essere ordinati online, per telefono, via fax o per posta elettronica.

Per ottenere una consegna rapida, seguire i passaggi indicati di seguito.

1.

o H> DN

(A) Identificare il modello della macchina.

(B) Identificare il numero di serie della macchina dall’etichetta dei dati.

(C) Utilizzare il numero di serie corretto presente nell’elenco delle parti di ricambio.
Identificare numero di parte e quantita. Non ordinare per numero di pagina o di riferimento.

Fornire nome del contatto, nome della societa, numero di ID cliente, indirizzo di fatturazione e
di spedizione, numero di telefono e numero di ordine di acquisto.

Fornire istruzioni dettagliate per la spedizione.

(D) V - identifica un gruppo
A - identifica parti comprese in un gruppo
(E) e - identifica una parte a scorta consigliata

Compilare il modulo al momento dell’installazione

per poterlo consultare in futuro in caso di necessita.

N. Modello -

N. Serie -

Opzioni della macchina -

Venditore -

Tel. venditore -

Numero ID cliente -

Data di installazione -

Home §§ Find...




R=YOExHk 1 EROEESRL TSN
TENNANTH ELD/A—VEIXRERDHEBMUCTEELY,
IR—=IPYTSAROTEXIL. o512 B FAX THIEFHRTBHELOELET,

JP

HERIZBBEHTESESZ. BT OFERBALE IS,

1. (A BREDETILEES MO,
2. B) RO T—ASANLIZHRIEhTWNEL YT ILES
ERHL LI, - .
3. (Q) /A=Y RFESBLT. VYT LBERELOACTESE BREOHEETEDLIIC. BERICRALTRN,
(Y, EFLNo. -
4 R—VYEBBLHEESHSBIEEN, XZaTA/H50T D ST LNo. -
R=UEEPSRBEBEETOITEINIITEELIEL, '
5 BEROSALH . §HE.  BEDES. HR/FELMERM. L DRV
B ms . INEBSEEHMOEIIE AR5 B E -
6. HEICBETHITHEMNSNIE, BBERL TS0, _
5 RS DEEES -
o V-7 dYERLEYT BEDHS -
A - FEIVZEFNHA—VERLFES -
() ® - LufEorERRERLET BED -

LT

KAIP UZSISAKYTI DALIS — 2r. diagrama vir$uje

Naudokite tik "Tennant” kompanijos tiekiamas arba lygiavertes joms dalis. Dalis galite uzsisakyti internetu, telefonu, faksu bei elektroniniu pastu.

Kad uzsakymas bty greitai jvykdytas, laikykités iSvardyty taisykliy.

1.

(A) Nurodykite masinos modelj.

2 (B) Norodykite masinos serijos numerj, kurj rasite ant duomeny zymeés.
o ) N o Prasome uzpildyti montavimo metu,

3. (C) Isitikinkite, kad nurodomas tikslus serijos numeris i$ daliy saraSo. siekiant gauti informacija ateityje.
4 Nurodykite dalies numerj ir reikiama kiekj.

Neuzsakinékite pagal puslapius ar nuorodos numerius. Modelio nr. —
5. Nurodykite savo varda, kompanijos pavadinima, kliento ID numer;, Serijos nr. —

saskaitos iSraSymo ir vezimo adresa, telefono numer; ir :

pirkimo uzsakymo numer;. Masinos parinktys —
6.  Nurodykite iSsamias gabenimo instrukcijas.

Prekybos atstovas —

Komivojazieriaus tel. nr. —

(D) V - zymi sistema o )
A - nurodo sistemos dalis Pirkéjo ID numeris —
(E) ® - nurodo rekomenduotina dalj Sumontavimo data —

Lv

KA PASUTIT REZERVES DETALAS - Skat. diagrammu iepriek$

izmantojiet tikai TENNANT Company piegadatas vai tam lidzvertigas rezerves detalas. Dalas un piegadi var pasutit interneta, pa talruni, pa faksu vai pastu.

Lai nodrosinatu savlaicigu piegadi, sekojiet zemak aprakstitajiem soliem.

1.

(A) Nosakiet masinas modeli.

2. (B) Nosakiet masinas sérijas numuru uz tehnisko datu uzlimes. Veicot uzstadisanu, lidzam pierakstist attiecigo informaciju
R . - o izmantos$anai turpmak.

3. (C) Parliecinieties, ka tiek uzrakstits attiecigais sérijas numurs no detalu saraksta. iz Iurp
4 Nosakiet detalas numuru un skaitu. Modela Nr. —

Veicot pastijumus neatsaucieties uz lappusu vai norades numuriem. .

Sérijas Nr. —

5. Uzrakstiet savu vardu, uznémuma nosaukumi, klienta identitates numuru, adresi rékina _ ) .

piesati$anai un piegadei un pirkuma pasatijuma numuru. lekartas papildaprikojums—
6.  Sniedziet detalizétu informaciju par piegadi. Pardo$anas parst. —

(D) V - nosaka ierici i
A — nosaka detalas, kas ir komplekta ar ierici
(E) ® - nosaka ieteicamos priekSmetus glabasanai krajuma

Pardosanas parst. talr. Nr. —

Klienta identitates numuru—

UzstadiSanas datums—

NL

HOE ONDERDELEN TE BESTELLEN - Zie schema hierboven.

Gebruik alleen onderdelen die door TENNANT Company zijn geleverd of soortgelijke onderdelen. Onderdelen en voorraden kunnen online, per telefoon, fax of schriftelijk besteld
worden.

Volg de stappen hieronder om een juiste levering te garanderen.

1.

(A) Bepaal het machinemodel.

Vul tijdens installatie de onderstaande gegevens in voor eventueel

toekomstig gebruik.

2. (B) Lees het serienummer van de machine af van het gegevenslabel.
3.  (C) Zorg dat het juiste serienummer wordt gebruikt uit de onderdelenlijst. Modelnr. -
4. Bepaal het artikelnummer en het aantal. Bestel niet aan de hand van pagina’s of referentienummers Serienr. -
5.  Geef uw naam, bedrijfsnaam, klantnummer, factuur- en leveringsadres,
telefoonnummer en bestelnummer op. Machine-opties -
6.  Geef gedetailleerde leveringsinstructies op. Verkoopvert. -

Telnr. verkoopvert. -

(D) V - geeft een eenheid aan Klantnummer -
A - geeft de onderdelen van de eenheid aan )
(E) e - geeft een item aan waarvan wij adviseren dat u dit op voorraad hebt Installatiedatum -




NO

HVORDAN BESTILLE DELER - Se diagram over.

Bruk kun deler levert av TENNANT Company eller ekvivalente deler. Deler og forsyninger kan bestilles online, per telefon, per faks
eller per post.

Folg trinnene under for & sikre rask levering.

1.

o H> DN

(A) Angi maskinmodellen.

(B) Angi maskinens serienummer fra typeskiltet.

(C) Forsikre deg om at korrekt serienummer brukes fra delelisten.

Angi delenummer og antall. Bestill ikke ut fra side- eller referansenumre.

Angi ditt navn, firmanavn, kunde-ID-nummer, fakturerings- og
forsendelsesadresse, telefonnummer og innkjepsordrenummer.

Angi detaljerte forsendelsesinstruksjoner.

(D) V - angir en delegruppe
A - angir deler inkludert i en delegruppe
(E) e - angir hvilke lagervarer man ber ha

Fyll ut ved ir " punkt for fr: idig bruk.

Modellinr. -

Serienr.. -

Maskinens tillegg -

Salgsrep. -

Salgsrep. telefonnr. -

Kunde-ID-nummer -

Installasjonsdato -

PL

JAK ZAMAWIAC CZESCI - patrz schemat powyzej.

Nalezy uzywaé wytacznie czesci dostarczanych przez firmg TENNANT Company lub réwnowaznych. Czeséci i dostawy moga by¢ zamawiane online, przez telefon, faksem lub
poczta.

Aby zapewni¢ szybka dostawe, nalezy przestrzega¢ nastepujacych wskazéwek.

1.

2
3.
4

(A) Okresli¢ model maszyny.
(B) Okresli¢ numer seryjny maszyny znajdujacy sie na tabliczce znamionowej.
(C) Odszukac ten numer seryjny w wykazie czesci.

Okresli¢ numer czesci i ilos¢. Nie zamawia¢ na podstawie numeru strony lub liczby porzadkowej
wykazu.

Poda¢ swoje nazwisko, nazwe firmy, numer identyfikacyjny klienta, adres dostawy i
dostarczenia rachunku, numer telefonu i numer zamoéwienia zakupu.

Poda¢ doktadne instrukcje dotyczace dostawy.

(D) V - oznacza zespét
A - oznacza cze$¢ w zespole
(E) ® - oznacza zalecany zapas cze$ci zamiennych

Prosimy wpisa¢ date instalacji do p6zniejszego wykorzystania.

Nr modelu-

Nr seryjny -

Opcje maszyny -

Przedst. sprzedazy -

Nr tel. przedst. sprzed. -

Nr ident. klienta -

Data instalacji -

PT

COMO ENCOMENDAR PECAS - Consulte o diagrama acima.

Utilize apenas pecas fornecidas pela TENNANT Company ou equivalentes. As pecas e consumiveis podem ser encomendados online,
por telefone, fax ou correio.

Siga os passos abaixo para garantir uma entrega rapida.

1.

2
3.
4

(A) Identifique o modelo da maquina.
(B) Identifique o niumero de série da maquina que se encontra na etiqueta de dados.
(C) Certifique-se de que usa o nimero de série correcto da lista de pecas.

Identifique o nimero de produto e a quantidade. Nao encomende através de nimeros de
pagina ou de referéncia.

Forneca o seu nome, o nome da empresa, o numero de ID do cliente,
os enderecos de facturagéo e entrega, o nimero de telefone e
o numero da nota de encomenda.

Forneca instrucoes de entrega detalhadas.

(D) V - identifica uma unidade
A - identifica pecas incluidas numa unidade
(E) ® - identifica um artigo de stock recomendado

Preencha na altura da instalagao para futura referéncia.

Modelo n® -

Ne de série -

Opcodes da maquina -

Vendedor -

Telefone do vendedor -

Numero de ID do cliente -

Data de instalacao -
- ——————————=+

RU

KAK 3AKA3ATb 3AMYACTU - Cm. cxemy HuXxe.

Vcnonb3yiTe Tonbko 3anyacTu, noctaenAemble komnannein TENNANT vnnm nx aHanoru. 3anacHble 4acTu 1 pacxofHble MaTepuarnbl MOXHO 3aka3aTb B PEXVUME OHNauH,
TeneoHoM, (hakCoM UM INEKTPOHHON NOYTON.

[inA cBOEBPEMEHHOW [OCTaBKM CNeAynTe ONUCaHHBIM HUXKE MHCTPYKLUMAM.

ol S

(A) Ykaxxute moaenb MallnHbI.

(B) Ykaxxute cepuiiHblii HOMep MallunHbl, 0603HaYeHHbIR Ha Tabnnyke TEXHUYECKUX AaHHbIX.
(C) YnocToBepbTech, HTO HaANeXalluwii CepPUNHbLIA HOMEp NepeynceH B CNCKe 3anyacTen.
YKaxxuTe HoMep AeTanu 1 Hy)XHOe KONMYeCcTBo. He ucnonb3yiiTe Homepa CTpaHuL, UK CCbIOK.

YKaxuTte CBOe UMA, Ha3BaHWe KOMNaHun, NAeHTUNKALMOHHbIA HOMep
noKynaTtenA, pac4eTHbI aapec 1 aapec AOCTaBKU, TenedOHHbI HOMep
1 HOMep 3aKasa Ha MoKynky.

YkaxuTte noapobHble CBeAeHNA 0 AoCTaBKe.

(D) V - o3HayaeT y3en
A - ob6o3HavaeT geTanb y3na
(E) ® - 0603HavaeT peKoMeHayemoe CKNaAcKoe HauMeHoBaHve

Bo BpemA yCTaHOBKM 3anofiHuUTe, NoXanyncra, aTu cBeAeHuA AnA

TOro, 4To6bl CCbiNaTbCA B AanbHelLem.

Mogenb O -

CepuiiHbii O -

Onuumn MalmrHbl -

ToproBbIi npeAcTaBuTeNb -

TenedoH Toprosoro npeacTaBuTena -

MaeHT. Homep nokynartens -

[aTa ycTaHoBKM -




SE

BESTALLNING AV RESERVDELAR - Se ovanstiende schema.

Anvand endast delar fran Tennant Company eller likvérdiga. Delar och material kan bestallas online, telefoniskt, per fax eller post.

Folj nedanstéende steg for en snabb leverans.

1.

o H> DN

(A) Identifiera maskinens modell.

(B) Identifiera maskinens serienummer pé typskylten.

(C) Kontrollera att ratt serienummer anvands fran dellistan.

Identifiera artikelnumret och méngden. Bestall inte med hjalp av sido- eller referensnummer.

Uppge ditt namn, féretagets namn, kundens ID-nummer, faktura- och leveransadress,
telefonnummer och ordernumret vid inkop.

Ge detaljerade transportanvisningar.

(D) V - identifierar en modul
A - identifierar delar som ingér i en modul
(E) o - identifierar en rekommenderad lagerartikel

Fyll i vid installation och spar for framtida bruk.

Modellinr. -

Serienr. -

Tilvalsutrustning -

Forséljare -

Forséljarens tel.nr. -

Kundnummer -

Installationsdatum -

SK

POSTUP PRI OBJEDNAVANI CASTIi - Pozri vy$sie uvedeny diagram.

Vyuzivajte vyhradne dielce dodané spolo¢nostou TENNANT, alebo ich ekvivalenty. Dielce a polozky je mozné objednat online,
telefonicky, faxom, alebo postou.

Na zabezpecenie promptného doruéenia sa riad'te nasledovnymi krokmi.

1.

o H> DN

(A) Identifikujte model stroja.

(B) Z etikety s udajmi identifikujte sériové ¢islo stroja.

(C) Ubezpecte sa, ze ste zadali spravne sériové &islo zo zoznamu dielcov.

Identifikujte Cislo dielu a mnoZstvo. Neobjednavajte pomocou &isel stran, alebo referenénych cisel.

Zadajte VaSe meno, meno spolo¢nosti, ID &islo zakaznika, fakturacnu a
prepravnu adresu, telefénne ¢islo a objednavacie &islo dielu.

Uvedte podrobné prepravné pokyny.

(D) V - identifikuje sadu
A - identifikuje Casti sady
(E) o - identifikuje odporicanu skladovu polozku

Vypliite prosim pri in$talacii pre pripad potreby v budtcnosti.

€. modelu -

Sériové ¢. -

Zvlastne prislusenstvo stroja -

Obchodné zastupenie -

Obch. zastupenie tel. . -

ID ¢. zakaznika -

Datum inStalécie -

SL

NAROGANJE NADOMESTNIH DELOV - glejte zgornjo sliko.

Uporabljajte samo originalne nadomestne dele Tennant ali enakovredne dele. Dele in potro$ni material lahko narocite prek spleta,
po telefonu, faksu ali posti.

Za zagotovitev ¢imbolj hitre dostave sledite spodnjim navodilom.

1.

o H> DN

(A) Ugotovite model stroja.

(B) Na plos¢ici s podatki poiscite serijsko $tevilko stroja.

(C) Poskrbite, da na seznamu nadomestnih delov poiScete pravilno serijsko Stevilko.

Poiscite Stevilko dela in potrebno koli¢ino. Pri naro¢ilih ne navajajte strani ali referenéne Stevilke.

Navedite svoje ime, ime podijetja, ID Stevilko stranke, naslova za dostavo
in izdajo racuna, telefonsko Stevilkoin $tevilko naroéila.

Navedite podrobna navodila za dostavo.

(D) V - oznacuje sklop
A - oznacuje dele sklopa
(E) ® - oznacuje del, za katerega je priporo¢eno, da ga imate v zalogi

Prosimo, da ob vgradniji izpolnite te podatke, da vam bodo v

prihodnje na voljo.

St. modela -

Serijska Stevilka -

Dodatna oprema stroja -

Prodajni predstavnik -

Telefonska $t. prodajnega predstavnika -

Stevilka stranke -

Datum vgradnje -

TR

PARCALARINS PAR ED LMES

- Yukar daki emayabak n.

Yaln zca TENNANT Company’den sa lanan veyae de erde parcalar kullan n. Parca veya sarf malzemeleri cevrimigi olarak,
telefonla, faksla veya postayla sipari edilebilir.

Zaman nda teslimat
1.

o H> DN

sa lamakicina a
(A) Makine modelini belirtin.

dakiad mlar izleyin.

(B) Veri etiketinden makine seri numaras n  belirtin.
(C) Parca listesinden uygun seri numaras n n kullan 1d ndan emin olun.
Parga numaras n ve miktar n belirtin. Sayfa veya referans numaralar n kullanarak sipari vermeyin.

Ad n z , irketinizinad n ,mi teri kimlik numaran z , faturalama ve sevk yat adreslerini,
telefon numaras n ve sat n alma sipari inumaras n belirtin.

Ayr nt 1 sevk yattalimatlar n belirtin.

(D) V - bir tertibat
A - tertibattaki pargalar belirtir
(E) L]

belirtir

- Onerilen bir stok kalemini belirtir

leri tarihlerde ba vurmak icin liitfen kurulum s ras nda doldurun.

Model No. -

Seri No. -

Makine Secenekleri -

Sat  Temsilcisi -

Sat  Temsilcisi telefon no. -

Mii teri Kimlik Numaras -

Kurulum Tarihi -

Home §§ Find...




TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE/SERVICE ON-BOARD BATTERY CHARGER GROUP .... 70
ITEMS ................................... 10 BATTERY GROUP’ MAINTENANCE FREE
REPLACEMENT BRUSH AND PAD DRIVER GROUP, 12V/A105AN oo 72
43 CM MODEL ........................... 16 BATTERY GROUP’ TRACTION 12V/110Ah ..... 73
REPLACEMENT BRUSH AND PAD DRIVER GROUP, BATTERY GROUP, SEMI TRACTION
SOCMMODEL .........oooviiiiiiiin, 18 1OVA00AN o oo 74
R'Z%LéﬁE'\'A\"gggLBRUSH AND PAD DRIVER GROU2'°6 BATTERY GROUP, OPTIMA, 5.5,12V/68Ah .... 75
........................... OPTIMA BATTERY QUICK CHARGING
RECOVERY TANKGROUP .................. 22 GROUP . ..o 76
VACUUM FAN GROUP ...................... 24 ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, MAIN PUSH,
SOLUTIONTANKGROUP ..., 26 A3CM ..o 78
SOLUTION TANK GROUP - CONTD ........... 28 ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, MAIN PUSH,
CONTROL CONSOLE GROUP, DRIVE MODEL 30 43 CM -=CONTD ...t 79
COMPONENT PANEL GROUP, DRIVE MODEL 32 ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, MAIN DRIVE,
CONTROL CONSOLE GROUP, BRUSH ASSIST BOCM .o 80
MODEL ..o 34 ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, MAIN DRIVE,
COMPONENT PANEL GROUP, BRUSH ASSIST BOCM =CONTD ..o, 81
MODEL ..o 36 ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, MAIN DRIVE,
WHEEL GROUP. DUAL DISK DRIVE MODEL .. 38 BOCM ..o 82
WHEEL GROUP, SINGLE DISK PUSH Efgg;'?ﬁ%ﬁ'ﬁg HARNESS, MAIN DRIVE, 83
MODEL ..o 40 0 T VITEEIRTE e
SCRUB HEAD GROUP, SINGLE DISK. ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, FaST ......... 84
A3CM .o 42 ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, ec-H20 ....... 85
SCRUB HEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 50 CM .... 44 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, SINGLE DISK, 43 CM
SCRUB HEAD GROUF, DUAL DISK, 50 CM STANDARD & FASTMODEL ............... 86
CONTD oo 46 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, SINGLE DISK, 43 CM
SCRUB HEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 60 CM .... 48 eCéHQOCMODi‘GéAM' DUAL DISK - CM .- 88
ELECTRICAL D , . 50
SC(?SST',"DEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 60 CM 50 STANDARD & FASTMODEL ............... 90
SCRUB HEAD LIFT GROUP, SINGLE DISK ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, DUAL DISK, 50 CM
43 CM 50 ec-HZO MODEL .......... ... .. 92
SCRUB HEAD LIFT GROUP, DUAL DISK, ELEC(_:;;'DC,\AA'(‘)BLALGRAM’ DUAL DISK, 60 CM 94
BOCM .o 54  CUTIERIIEEER e
SCRUB HEAD LIFT GROUP, DUAL DISK,
BOCM .o 56
SQUEEGEE GROUP . ..., 58
SOLUTION GROUP, FaST MODEL ........... 60
9003906 FAST INJECTOR ASSEMBLY
BREAKDOWN . ..., 62
SOLUTION GROUP, ec-H20 MODEL ......... 64
ec-H20 MODULE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN,
9007970 ..o\ 66
SOLUTION GROUP, STANDARD MODEL .. ... 68
Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10) 9

Home §§ Find...




RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE/SERVICE ITEMS

GENERAL RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE ITEMS

Part No. Description Qty.
1011232 Blade, Sqge, Front, 500mml Linatex (Linatex Red Standard) 1
1014091 Blade, Sqge, Front, 500mml, Gum (Gum Rubber Tan Optional) 1
1014092 Blade, Sqge, Front, 500mml, Oil-Rstn (Polyurethane Natural Optional) 1
1011456 Blade, Sqge, Rear, 32.71, Linatex[500mm] (Linatex Red Standard) 1
1014093 Blade, Sqge, Rear, 32.71, Gum [500mm] (Gum Rubber Tan Optional) 1
1014094 Blade, Sqge, Rear, 32.71,0il-Rstn[500mm] (Polyurethane Natural Optional) 1
1014079 Clip, Grip, Hose, 1.50id, Dbl, Blk Pyp 1
1014026 Hose, Vacuum, 1.50id X 057.0l, 2cuff 1
V1043538 Hose Assy, Drain, 1.50id X 29.5I, Blk 1
AV 1008639 Cap, Drain Assy 1
AA 1019563 Strap, Cap, Drain 1
1017696 Key Set, Replmt [F/ Keyswitch 1011402] 1
43 CM MODEL RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE ITEMS
Part No. Description Qty.
1019062 Brush Assy, Disk, 43cm/17inch, (Black-Polypropylene Scrub) 1
1019063 Brush Assy, Disk, 43cm/17inch, (White-Soft Nylon Scrub) 1
1019053 Brush Assy, Disk, 43cm/17inch, (Gray-Abrasive Scrub) 1
V1019070 Pad Assy, Driver, 43cm/17inch 1
A 995522 Plate, Base, Center Lock 43cm/17inch 1
A 995523 Centerlock, Screw-On Green 1
994531 Pad, 43cm/17inch, Buffing Red [5pc] (Light Scrub & Buffing) 1
994532 Pad, 43cm/17inch, Scrubbing Blue [5pc](Medium Scrubbing) 1
994530 Pad, 43cm/17inch, Polishing White [5pc] (Polishing) 1
50 CM MODEL RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE ITEMS
Part No. Description Qty.
1010913 )® Brush Assy, Disk, 25cm/10inch, (Black-Polypropylene Scrub) 2
1010937 )® Brush Assy, Disk, 25cm/10inch, (White-Soft Nylon) 2
1010936 )® Brush Assy, Disk, 25cm/10inch, (Gray-Abrasive Scrub) 2
1010945 )® Driver, Pad, 9.9d, Hard Face 2
994504 )® Pad, 25cm/10inch, Buffing Red [5pc] (Light Scrub & Buffing) 2
994503 )® Pad, 25cm/10inch, Scrubbing Blue [5pc](Medium Scrubbing) 2
994505 )® Pad, 25cm/10inch, Polishing White [5pc] 2
60 CM MODEL RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE ITEMS
Part No. Description Qty.
1060362 )® Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 12.0d, Pyp, 3-Lug, Tnv (Black-Polypropylene Scrub) 2
1060363 )® Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 12.0d, Nyl, 3-Lug, Tnv (White-Soft Nylon) 2
1060799 )® Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 12.0d, 3-Lug, Abr (Gray-Abrasive Scrub) 2
1060361 )® Driver Assy, Pad, 12”7, 3-Lug, Tnv 2
994510 )® Pad, Buff, 12.0/305, Red [5Pc] (Light Scrub & Buffing) 2
994511 )® Pad, Scb, 12.0inch /305, Blu [5Pc] (Blue)(Medium Scrubbing) 2
10 Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10)




RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE/SERVICE ITEMS

GENERAL RECOMMENDED SERVICE ITEMS

Part No. Description Qty.
1022797 Seal, Bulb, Str, .295grv, 66.93I 1
630052 Float, Shut-Off, (2)Ball, 1.75d 1
1037106 Gasket, Adapter, Hose .13, Neo 1
1008637 Seal, Org, 1.48id 1.760d 1
630368 Seal, .75, .75w 25.6l, Adh [D Shape] 1
100038 Gasket, .50, 02.63id 05.750d, Adh [Epdm] 1
vV 1024647 Fan, Vacuum, 5.7d, 024vdc, 2 Stage [Bpt] 1
A 372883 Vr, Brush Kit, Motor, Ele 1
1010558 Knob, Star, 2.00d 4ear 0.71 M8x1.25,Thru 1
1009906 Muffler, Exhaust, Vacuum, 170mml [T3] 1
1015522 Filter, Screen, 080 Mesh, Ss, Pf08 1
1012965 Cap, Port, Soltn Fill 1
375206 Gasket, 4.05id 5.470d .19, Neo 1
1011721 Hose, Drain, 0.75id X 25.6l, Wyl 1
1014001 Cap, Tank, Drain, Thrd 1
1014029 Plug, Cap, Gray 1
1013768 Strap, Retaining, 20mm X 159mm X 3.2,BIk 2
1017251 Seal, Bulb, 90, 0.49d .08-.09grip 022.2 2
1017156 Knob, Ball, M8 Insert, 40mmd, Plstc (60cm Model) 1
1012568 Switch, Snap, 10a, Short 2
1052260 Module, Drive [T3] 1
1013523 Stand-Off, Wir, M6, 18 Hex, 20I, Insul 1
1042687 Harness, Pot, Wire Assy [45k Ohm] 1
392894 Gauge, Discharge, Battery, 36vdc, Rt,Led 1
606550 Knob, Rnd, 0.92d 0.761 0.25b, Plstc 1
1038490 Relay, 24vdc, 100a, No [Trombetta] 1
1011282 Gauge, Hourmeter, 12/60 Vdc [Ret Mount] 1
1013766 Circuitbreaker, 15.0a (43cm & 50cm Model) 1
1057902 Circuitbreaker, 35.0a (60cm Model) 1
1011735 Switch, Safety, Shutoff 1
V1011402 Switch, Key 1
A 1017696 Key Set, Replmt [F/ Keyswitch 1011402] 1
1012216 Relay, 24vdc, 070a, Spst No, Plug-In 1
1012568 Switch, Snap, 10a, Short 1
1016895 Cap, Handle, Sqge Lift 1
1057622 Indicator, Battery, 24vdc, 1.86volt/Cell 1
1016708 Circuitbreaker, 20.0a (43cm Model) 1
vV 1062385 Valve, Water, Solenoid, 24vdc Bm10/Bm10 1
A 614265 Valve Kit, Water [Viton Diaphram] 1
1017630 Spring, Cmpr, 0.480d .04wir 00.8l 1
1013442 Knob, Valve, Indicator, Blk 1
1012747 Balljoint, MO6 X 1.0 Fem, M06 X 1.0 Mal 1
1039655 Wheel, Scrbr, 198.00mm, W/ Taper [T3] 2
630188 Bearing, Journal, .50id X .25l 2
vV 1041605 Transaxle, Ele, 24vdc, 112rpm [Amp] 1
A 1017782 Coupling Kit, Transaxle, Replmt [11057] 1
A 612880 Sleeve, Transaxle, Repimt 2
AV 1017773 Motor, Transaxle, 24vdc, Repimt 1
AA 514166 Brush Kit, Carbon [Qty 4] 1

Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10) 11

Home §§ Find...




RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE/SERVICE ITEMS

GENERAL RECOMMENDED SERVICE ITEMS

Part No. Description Qty.
1019008 Caster, Swivel, 80mmd, M12 X 25, Cir PI 2
1035711 Boot, Switch, Hex Nut, .38-32 Thd 1
606292 Switch, Push, Actuator, 20a 1
1013718 Clamp, Brake, Parking [T3] 1
1013248 Wheel, Scrbr, 198.00mm, W/ Brg 2
1013188 Clip, Spring, Drive Plate [T3], Clr Zn 1
1011201 Plate, Clamp, Brush 1
1010560 Wheel, Bmpr, 80d X 25w, Non-Marking 1
1014283 Pad, Adh, 28mm X 36mm, Blk [Non-Slip] 1
1014020 Roller, Lift, Dual Disk Head 1
1017624 Caster, Swivel, 50mmd, M10 X 30 Stem, PI 2
1010558 Knob, Star, 2.00d 4ear 0.7I M8x1.25,Thru 4
1042015 Fan Assy, Chrgr 1
V1039560 Charger, 24vdc, 100/240vac 50/60hz 1
A 605387 Connector, Anderson, 50a,Red W/O Contact 1
1032849 Cord, Power, 4.5 Meter, Blk [Ce] 1
vV 1037813 Harness, Chrgr, Onboard [T3-Hd] 1
A 605387 Connector, Anderson, 50a,Red W/O Contact 1
610906 Hook, Cord Viper 2
994201 Battery, 12vdc 0105ah [5h, Gf12105] 2
1041459 Battery, 12Vdc 0110Ah [5H, 12Tp110] 2
1041455 Battery, 12v/125ah5h [J150eaps] 2
1056698 Battery, 12vdc, 68ah [5h, Optima, 5.5] 2
99343 Cable, Battery, 16mm2 0290l Blk, 2clamp 1
630375 Spacer, Battery, 1.25 X 3.3 X 13.7, Foam 2
1059486 Tray, Battery [Ss3 / T3] 1
1056699 Charger, 24vdc 30a [Optima, Cbhf2, T3] 1
1041716 Cable, Charger Uk, Bc5 Bc7 1
1056697 Indicator, Battery, 24vdc[1.945volt/Cel] 1
1057143 Module, Drive [Quick-Charging, T3] 1
611005 Switch, Rlr, 16a, Micro 1
605387 Connector, Anderson, 50a,Red W/O Contact 1
1056696 Harness, Chrgr [Optima, T3] 1
12 Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10)




RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE/SERVICE ITEMS

43 CM MODEL RECOMMENDED SERVICE ITEMS

Part No. Description Qty.
V1023071 Motor, Ele, 24vdc 0220rpm 0.75hp 28.0a 1
A 1028585 Brush, Carbon, Motor, Replmt [T3, 43cm] (1/PK For Motor #1023071) 4

1014328 Key, Sq, 05mm X 05mm, 25mmi 1

1011368 Bumper, Head, 43cm, W/ Bristle Skirt 1

1015875 Hub, Drive, 3Lug, Alm, 17.0B [Diecast] 1

50 CM MODEL RECOMMENDED SERVICE ITEMS

Part No. Description Qty.
vV 1046339 Motor, Ele, 24vdc 2600rpm 0.34hp 12.0a 1
A 1052699 Brush, Carbon, Motor, Replmt [1046339] 4

1014328 Key, Sq, 05mm X 05mm, 25mmi 1

1013565 Cover, Pulley [Viewing] 2

1010966 Bumper, Head, Dual Disk 1

1010826 Sheave, 06grv, 0.96pd 0.55b, Ss [J6] 1

1059206 Hub, Drive, 3lug, Alm, 2disk, 6grv 1

140123 Bearing, Ball [1 Pc=1bearing] 6

1055305 Belt, Drive, 6pj, Ej139 [T3] 1

1058800 Shaft Widt, Mtg, Pulley 2

1059205 Hub, Drive, 3lug, Alm, 2disk, Flt 1

60 CM MODEL RECOMMENDED SERVICE ITEMS

Part No. Description Qty.
V1054450 Motor, 24vdc, 2000rpm, [Ce] 1
A 1059370 Brush, Motor, Replmt [Bag Of 4) 1

1014328 Key, Sq, 05mm X 05mm, 25mmi 1

1053609 Bumper, Skirt, Scb Head, 60cm 1

1057422 Sheave, 06grv, 1.25pd 0.55b, Ss [J6] 1

1058800 Shaft Widt, Mtg, Pulley 2

140123 Bearing, Ball, 0.67b 1.57d .47w [6203] 7

1055305 Belt, Drive, 6pj, Ej139 [T3] 1

1059205 Hub, Drive, 3lug, Alm, 2disk, Flt 1

1059206 Hub, Drive, 3lug, Alm, 2disk, 6grv 1
Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10) 13




RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE/SERVICE ITEMS

FAST MODEL RECOMMENDED SERVICE ITEMS

Part No. Description Qty.
V9003906 FaST Kit, Injector, Ci [T3/Ss3 FaST Il+] 1
A 9003802 FaST Kit, Ci, Injector Rebuild [FaST II+] 1
A 9003008 FaST Kit, Ci, Injector Seals [FaST II+] 1
A 9003009 FaST Kit, Ci, Injector Filters [FaST Il+] 1
A 1039988 Orifice, Plug, .027 1
A 1030444 Valve, Check, 0002psi, White, [FaST Il1+] 1
A 1030441 Valve, Check, 0005psi, Brown, [FaST I1+] 1

130787 Switch, Rocker, Spdt (ec-H20 Model) 1

1012216 Relay, 24vdc, 070a, Spst No, Plug-In (Fast Model) 1
vV 1013644 Harness [Fast Option] (Fast Model) 1
A 1016039 Fuse, Blade, 7.5a, 32vdc 1

1017015 Detergent, Pkg, 2 Liter, Sgl [365] 1

1017022 Detergent, Pkg, 2 Liter, Sgl [665] 1

1002899 Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm04, Cplg, Mal 1

1002898 Fitting, Plstc, Str, BmO04, Cplg, Fem 1

1015455 Valve, Check, 0005psi Bm06/Bm06 1

1014282 Pump, Soltn, Ele, 24vdc, 60psi [Packard] 1

1017386 Valve, Vent, Air, Float Type 1

ec-H20 MODEL RECOMMENDED SERVICE ITEMS

Part No. Description Qty.
V9007970 Module Kit, Repimt [Ec-H20] 1
AV 9006324 Ec-H20 Kit [Module B, Plumbing] 1
AA 1062006 Electrode, Cylindrical 1
AA 1013236 Valve, Shutoff, Ele, 24vdc 1
AA 1057637 Electrode, 5 Plate, High Flow 1
AA 1044393 Switch, Rocker, Spst, Mom, 1
AA 1049489 Harness, Main, Controller [Ec-H2o0, P3] 1
A 1054776 Grommet, Blind 1
A 9007969 Controller Kit, Replmt [Ec-H20] 1

1018505 Horn, 12-48vdc [88.5 Decibels] 1
vV 1055406 Harness Assy, Wire [T3 Ec-H20] (ec-H20 Model) 1
A 1047470 Fuse, Blade, 10a, 32vdc, Red 1

130787 Switch, Rocker, Spdt (ec-H20 Model) 1

1041822 Light, Panel, Mgt, .312” Dia. (ec-H20 Model) 1

1017386 Valve, Vent, Air, Float Type 1

1042495 Pump, Soltn, Ele, 24vdc, 35psi 1

1017386 Valve, Vent, Air, Float Type 1

1044335 Switch, Press, 5psi, Pm02 1

1044334 Valve, Check, 0017psi Bm04/Bm04 1

1043866 Fitting Assy, Qd, Pf04 1
14 Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10)

Home §§ Find...




RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE/SERVICE ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10) 15
Home || Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

REPLACEMENT BRUSH AND PAD DRIVER GROUP, 43 CM MODEL

@/a

16 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

REPLACEMENT BRUSH AND PAD DRIVER GROUP, 43 CM MODEL

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1019062 (T3xxx20000- )® Brush Assy, Disk, 43cm/17inch, 1
(Black-Polypropylene Scrub)
1 1019063 (T3xxx20000- )® Brush Assy, Disk, 43cm/17inch, 1
(White-Soft Nylon Scrub)
1 1019053 (T3xxx20000- )® Brush Assy, Disk, 43cm/17inch, 1
(Gray-Abrasive Scrub)
v 1019070 (T3xxx20000- )® Pad Assy, Driver, 43cm/17inch 1
A 2 995522 (T3xxx20000- )® Plate, Base, Center Lock 43cm/17inch 1
A 3 995523 (T3xxx20000- )® Centerlock, Screw-On Green 1
4 994531 (T3xxx20000- )® Pad, 43cm/17inch, Buffing Red [5pc] 1
(Light Scrub & Buffing)
4 994532 (T3xxx20000- )® Pad, 43cm/17inch, Scrubbing Blue [5pc] 1
(Medium Scrubbing)
4 994530 (T3xxx20000- )® Pad, 43cm/17inch, Polishing White [5pc] 1
(Polishing)
V ASSEMBLY
A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY
© RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS
Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10) 17




STANDARD PARTS

REPLACEMENT BRUSH AND PAD DRIVER GROUP, 50 CM MODEL

18




STANDARD PARTS

REPLACEMENT BRUSH AND PAD DRIVER GROUP, 50 CM MODEL

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1010913 (T3xxx20000- )® Brush Assy, Disk, 25cm/10inch, 2
(Black-Polypropylene Scrub)
1 1010937 (T3xxx20000- )® Brush Assy, Disk, 25cm/10inch, 2
(White-Soft Nylon)
1 1010936 (T3xxx20000- )® Brush Assy, Disk, 25cm/10inch, 2
(Gray-Abrasive Scrub)
2 1010945 (T3xxx20000- )® Driver, Pad, 9.9d, Hard Face 2
3 994504 (T3xxx20000- )® Pad, 25cm/10inch, Buffing Red [5pc] 2
(Light Scrub & Buffing)
3 994503 (T3xxx20000- )® Pad, 25cm/10inch, Scrubbing Blue [5pc] 2
(Medium Scrubbing)
3 994505 (T3xxx20000- )® Pad, 25cm/10inch, Polishing White [5pc] 2
© RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS
Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10) 19




STANDARD PARTS

REPLACEMENT BRUSH AND PAD DRIVER GROUP, 60 CM MODEL

20 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

REPLACEMENT BRUSH AND PAD DRIVER GROUP, 60 CM MODEL

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

1 1060362 (T3xxx20000- )® Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 12.0d, Pyp, 3-Lug, Tnv 2
(Black-Polypropylene Scrub)

1 1060363 (T3xxx20000- )® Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 12.0d, Nyl, 3-Lug, Tnv 2
(White-Soft Nylon)

1 1060799 (T3xxx20000- )® Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 12.0d, 3-Lug, Abr 2
(Gray-Abrasive Scrub)

2 1060361 (T3xxx20000- )® Driver Assy, Pad, 12”7, 3-Lug, Tnv 2

3 994510 (T3xxx20000- )® Pad, Buff, 12.0/305, Red [5Pc] 2
(Light Scrub & Buffing)

3 994511 (T3»xxx20000- )® Pad, Scb, 12.0inch /305, Blu [5Pc] (Blue) 2

(Medium Scrubbing)

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10)

21




STANDARD PARTS

RECOVERY TANK GROUP

o
o
|

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n

22



STANDARD PARTS

RECOVERY TANK GROUP
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

1 1036889 (T3xxx20000- )  Cover, Tank, Recvy, Rm-Cphg [T3] 1
2 1022797 (T3xxx20000- )® Seal, Bulb, Str, .295grv, 66.93I 1
3 1036640 (T3xxx20000- )  Tank, Recvy, Rm-TI, Trimmed [T3] 1
4 1021246 (T3xxx20000- ) Hinge, 4mm Pin 2.0 75.0mmw, 3 Leaf 2
5 1034731 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Sems, Ss 20
6 630052 (T3xxx20000- )® Float, Shut-Off, (2)Ball, 1.75d 1
7 1011777 (T3xxx20000- )  Mount, Float, Mold 1
8 1013628 (T3xxx20000- ) Gasket, Mtg, Float, .125th, Neo, Adh 1
9 1036757 (T3xxx20000- )  Tray, Debris 1
10 1037106 (T3xxx20000- )® Gasket, Adapter, Hose .13, Neo 1
11 1037064 (T3xxx20000- ) Tube, Hose, Adapter, 1.5d 1

v 12 1043538 (T3xxx20000- )® Hose Assy, Drain, 1.50id X 29.5I, Blk 1

AV 13 1008639 (T3xxx20000- )® Cap, Drain Assy 1

AA 14 1019563 (T3xxx20000- )® Strap, Cap, Drain 1

AA 15 1008637 (T3xxx20000- )® Seal, Org, 1.48id 1.760d 1
16 11531 (T3xxx20000- )  Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.06-2.00d, .56w 1
17 630368 (T3xxx20000- )® Seal, .75, .75w 25.6l, Adh [D Shape] 1
18 1012540 (T3xxx20000- ) Hinge, 6mm Pin 2.5 73.5mmw 100mml, Bent 2
19 1014154  (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Instr, Battery [T3] 1
20 1039118 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Btn, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Blk 1
21 140027 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.35b 0.75d .04, Ss 2
22 222460 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.51 [430ss] 1
23 1022399 (T3xxx20000- ) Support, Tank, Prop, Blk, Nyl 1
24 1022904 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Sppt, Stop, Blk, Nyl 1
25 1047746 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Logo, 06.91, White, [Tennant] 1

V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10) 23




STANDARD PARTS

VACUUM FAN GROUP

24

e ==

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)



STANDARD PARTS

VACUUM FAN GROUP

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

1 1015412 (T3xxx20000- ) Rod, Thrd, Full, MO6 X 1.0 05.5I 2
2 1024575 (T3xxx20000- ) Tube, 0.28id 0.430d 03.3|, PI 2
3 100038 (T3xxx20000- )® Gasket, .50, 02.63id 05.750d, Adh [Epdm] 1
4 1040381 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, FIng, M6 X 1.0, Ss [Serrated] 8

v 5 1024647 (T3xxx20000- )® Fan, Vacuum, 5.7d, 024vdc, 2 Stage [Bpt] 1

A 6 372883 (T3xxx20000- )® VI, Brush Kit, Motor, Ele 1
7 1011093 (T3xxx20000- )® lIsolator, Vib, .75d, M6 Stud Both Ends 3
8 1041779 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Vacuum 1
9 30406 (T3xxx20000- )  Clip, Keeper 2
10 1037849 (T3xxx20000- ) Cover, Charger 1
11 1010558 (T3xxx20000- )® Knob, Star, 2.00d 4ear 0.71 M8x1.25,Thru 1
12 1034731 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Sems, Ss 4
13 1041289 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Charger Cover & Fan 1
14 1009906 (T3xxx20000- )® Muffler, Exhaust, Vacuum, 170mml [T3] 1
15 130773 (T3xxx20000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 11.0l, .14w, 3.0 Max. D 1
16 1037905 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Catch, Cover [Raptor] 1

V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10) 25




STANDARD PARTS

SOLUTION TANK GROUP

a

C C CC6

26




STANDARD PARTS

SOLUTION TANK GROUP
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 1037658 (T3xxx20000- Shroud, Front, Afmkt, Rm-TI 1
(Standard & Fast Model)

A 2 1020075 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Side [T3] 2

A 2 1020076 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Side [T3 Fast] 2

v 1 1046674 (T3xxx20000- ) Shroud, Front, Afmkt, Rm-Teal (ec-H20 Model) 1

A 2 1020075 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Side [T3] 2

A 2 1061339 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Side [T3+] 2

A 3 1050001 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Side, Ec-H20 [T3/T3e/T5/T7 ] 3
4 1016354 (T3xxx20000- ) Clamp, Cable, Ss, 0.50d X 0.50w [Insul] 2
5 1012614 (T3xxx20000- )  Bracket, Attmnt, Shrd 2
6 1034731 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems 11
7 140960 (T3xxx20000- ) Cable, Glv.13d 014.5I .34eye /.34eye 1
8 01684 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 1
9 11329 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, NI, Ss 1
10 1018155 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X16, Ss, Tcut 2
11 1015522 (T3xxx20000- )® Filter, Screen, 080 Mesh, Ss, Pf08 1
12 1012544  (T3xxx20000- )  Bracket, Sppt, Shrd 2
13 1013505 (T3»xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm08, Nyl 1
14 1012030 (T3xxx20000- ) Tank, Soltn, Rm-Hg, Trimmed [T3] 1
15 1018155 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X16, Ss, Tcut 1
16 01683 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.22b 0.50d .05, Ss [#10] 1
17 1012965 (T3xxx20000- )® Cap, Port, Soltn Fill 1
18 375206 (T3xxx20000- )® Gasket, 4.05id 5.470d .19, Neo 1
19 1017236 (T3xxx20000- ) Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.25h 0.6, Brb, Nyl 2
20 608915 (T3xxx20000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wir, 1.03 - 1.09 1
21 140154 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.25b 0.38d 0.3, PI 1
22 608322 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Trs, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Phl, Ss 1
23 1035469 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plastic, B12 [Sight Tube] 1
24 1011721 (T3xxx20000- )® Hose, Drain, 0.75id X 25.6l, Vyl 1
25 1014001 (T3xxx20000- )® Cap, Tank, Drain, Thrd 1
26 1014029 (T3xxx20000- )® Plug, Cap, Gray 1

V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10) 27




STANDARD PARTS

SOLUTION TANK GROUP - CONTD

28

T3/ T3+ (04-10)



STANDARD PARTS

SOLUTION TANK GROUP - CONTD

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1013768 (T3xxx20000- )® Strap, Retaining, 20mm X 159mm X 3.2,BIk 2
2 1034731 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems 2
3 1011585 (T3xxx20000- ) Cover, Tank, Soltn 2
4 1017251 (T3xxx20000- )® Seal, Bulb, 90, 0.49d .08-.09grip 022.2 2
5 1018155 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X16, Ss, Tcut 2
6 01683 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.22b 0.50d .05, Ss [#10] 2
7 1018389 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Lever, Dual Down Press (60cm Model) 1
8 1018020 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket Widt, Mtg, Dual Dp Lever [T3] (60cm Model) 1
9 140127 (T3xxx20000- ) Bearing, Thrust, 0.51b 1.00d 0.12w, Brz (60cm Model) 2
10 89710 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.51b 1.00d .03, Nyl (60cm Model) 2
11 1017156 (T3xxx20000- )® Knob, Ball, M8 Insert, 40mmd, Plstc (60cm Model) 1
12 1017493 (T3xxx20000- ) Lever, Lift, Dual Down Press (60cm Model) 1
13 1014336 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 8.40b 12.60d 14.5l, Pl (60cm Model) 1
14 1018756 (T3xxx20000- ) Spring, Cmpr, 0.700d .08wir 00.71, PI,Mw (60cm Model) 1
15 1018181 (T3xxx20000- ) Retainer, Spring, Lever (60cm Model) 1
16 08708 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI (60cm Model) 1
17 09739 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss (60cm Model) 1
18 1017805 (T3xxx20000- ) Link, Spring, Lever (60cm Model) 1
19 1017882 (T3xxx20000- ) Link WIdt, Spring, Lever (60cm Model) 1
20 1031783 (T3xxx20000- ) Spring, Extn, 1.000d 0.12wir 06.3 (60cm Model) 1
21 09738 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.8 X 12, Ss (60cm Model) 1
22 1017884 (T3xxx20000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 6mmb 10mmd 7mml (60cm Model) 1
23 1020341 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems Sq (60cm Model) 2
24 391451 (T3xxx20000- ) Label [Attention Fast Users, 5400s] (Fast Model) 1
24 1050003 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, User, Attention, Ec-H20 (ec-H20 Model) 1

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

29



STANDARD PARTS

CONTROL CONSOLE GROUP, DRIVE MODEL




STANDARD PARTS

CONTROL CONSOLE GROUP, DRIVE MODEL

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1042062 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M3 X 0.5 X 25, Ss 4
2 41578 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, #06, Ss 6
3 1012568 (T3xxx20000- )® Switch, Snap, 10a, Short 2
4 1015570 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Spring, Balancer, Bail 1
5 630088 (T3xxx20000- ) Spring, Tors, Cntr, .072, PI, Mw 1
6 1015578 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Set, M8 X 1.25 X 8, Ss, NI[Cuppt] 4
7 1018559 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Set, M6 X 1.0 X 30, Ss 1
8 1013363 (T3xxx20000- ) Lever WIdt, Bail, Console 1
9 1017621 (T3xxx20000- )  Shaft, Actuator, Forward / Reverse 1
10 1017613 (T3xxx20000- )  Collar WIdt, Actuator, Console 1
11 1017612 (T3xxx20000- )  Bracket, Switch, Bail 1
12 995585 (T3xxx20000- ) Plate, Thread, Switch 2
13 1015826 (T3xxx20000- ) Plate, Screw, Bail 1
14 1034731 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems 6
15 1058672 (T3xxx20000- ) Housing, Cntrl, Trimmed [T3] 1
16 09026 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 40, Ss 2
17 1016331 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.34b 1.25d .11, Ss 2
18 1035469 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plastic, B12 [Sight Tube] 1
19 07515 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Lock, Int, 0.25 Ss 1
20 367770 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Ss 1
21 1052260 (T3xxx20000- )® Module, Drive [T3] 1
22 33931 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 30, Ss 2
23 1054129 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Hsng, Cntrl, Alm [T3, Ss3] 1
24 48732 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 10, Ss 2
25 07515 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Lock, Int, 0.25, Ss 2
26 01684 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer,Flat 0.25, Ss 2
27 1013523 (T3xxx20000- )® Stand-Off, Wir, M6, 18 Hex, 20I, Insul 1
28 1020341 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems Sq 6
29 41579 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, #08, Ss 2
30 33932 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, Ss 2
31 391451 (T3xxx20000- ) Label [Attention Fast Users, 5400s] 1
31 1050003 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, User, Attention, Ec-H20 1
32 1057445 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Sqge, Retainer 1
33 1016572 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Dir 1
34 1042687 (T3xxx20000- )® Harness, Pot, Wire Assy [45k Ohm] 1
35 1011707 (T3xxx20000- )  Panel, Cntrl, Upper 1
36 02938 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Lock, Int, 08, Ss 2
37 579211 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M3 X 0.50, Ss 2
38 392894 (T3xxx20000- )® Gauge, Discharge, Battery, 36vdc, Rt,Led 1
39 606550 (T3xxx20000- )® Knob, Rnd, 0.92d 0.76l 0.25b, Plstc 1
40 1014157 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Opertnl, Upper, Propel [Tt] 1
41 140825 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, #06 X 0.50, Phl, Blk,Fmg[Ab] 2

V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10)

31



STANDARD PARTS

COMPONENT PANEL GROUP, DRIVE MODEL

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n

32



STANDARD PARTS

COMPONENT PANEL GROUP, DRIVE MODEL

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 09739 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 3
2 01683 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, #10, Ss 3
3 1038490 (T3xxx20000- )® Relay, 24vdc, 100a, No [Trombetta] 1
4 1011282 (T3xxx20000- )® Gauge, Hourmeter, 12/60 Vdc [Ret Mount] 1
5 1013766 (T3xxx20000- )® Circuitbreaker, 15.0a (43em-& 50cm Model) 1
5 1057902 (T3xxx20000- )® Circuitbreaker, 35.0a (60cm Model) 1
6 02938 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Lock, Int, #08, Ss 4
7 391403 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 8, Ss 4
8 130787 (T3xxx20000- )® Switch, Rocker, Spdt (Fast & ec-H20 Model) 1
9 1011735 (T3xxx20000- )® Switch, Safety, Shutoff 1

v 10 1011402 (T3xxx20000- )® Switch, Key 1

A 11 1017696  (T3xxx20000- )® Key Set, Replmt [F/ Keyswitch 1011402] 1

12 1016628 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Panl, Instmt, Lower [T3/T3e/Ss3] 1

12 1049999 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Console, Lower, Ec-H20 [T3 Ce] 1

13 1012134 (T3xxx20000- ) Panel, Cntrl, Lower 1

14 1012216 (T3xxx20000- )® Relay, 24vdc, 070a, Spst, Plug-In 1

(Fast & ec-H20 Model)
15 01683 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, #10, Ss (Fast & ec-H20 Model) 1
16 09739 (T3»xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 1
(Fast & ec-H20 Model)

17 1012216 (T3xxx20000- )® Relay, 24vdc, 070a, Spst No, Plug-In 1

18 43952 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Lock, Int, 0.31, Ss 1

19 1042062 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M3 X 0.5 X 25, Ss 2

20 41578 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, #06, Ss 6

21 1012850 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket Widt, Lever, Sqge 1

22 1034731 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems 2

23 02938 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Lock, Int, 08, Ss 2

24 1012568 (T3xxx20000- )® Switch, Snap, 10a, Short 1

25 579211 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M3 X 0.50, Ss 2

26 08713 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 1

27 01683 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, #10, Ss 4

28 1017627 (T3xxx20000- )  Spring, Lever, Sqge 1

29 09739 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 2

30 1013397 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, M13 X 30 X 0.8, Nyl 2

31 1017622 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.33b 0.50d 0.6l 1

32 1013329 (T3xxx20000- ) Lever WIdt, Sqge 1

33 1016331 (T3»xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.34b 1.25d .11, Ss 1

34 09011 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 1

35 08712 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI 1

36 1016895 (T3xxx20000- )® Cap, Handle, Sqge Lift 1

37 1012747 (T3xxx20000- ) Balljoint, M06 X 1.0 Fem, M06 X 1.0 Mal 1

38 07785 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M6 X 1.00, A2, Ss 2

39 1017633 (T3»xxx20000- ) Cable, Lift, Sqge 1

40 44 1041822 (T3xxx20000- ) Light, Panel, Mgt, .312” Dia. (ec-H20 Model) 1
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

33


erp
Cross-Out

erp
Cross-Out

erp
Typewritten Text
40

erp
Typewritten Text


STANDARD PARTS

CONTROL CONSOLE GROUP, BRUSH ASSIST MODEL




STANDARD PARTS

CONTROL CONSOLE GROUP, BRUSH ASSIST MODEL

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1042062 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M3 X 0.5 X 25, Ss 2
2 41578 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, #06, Ss 4
3 1012568 (T3xxx20000- )® Switch, Snap, 10a, Short 1
4 1015570 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Spring, Balancer, Bail 1
5 630088 (T3xxx20000- ) Spring, Tors, Cntr, .072, Pl [Mw] 1
6 1015578 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Set, M8 X 1.25 X 8, Cuppt, Ss, NI 4
7 1018559 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Set, M6 X 1.0 X 30, Ss 1
8 1013363 (T3xxx20000- ) Lever WIdt, Bail, Console 1
9 1017621 (T3xxx20000- )  Shaft, Actuator, Fwd/Rev 1
10 1017613 (T3xxx20000- )  Collar WIdt, Actuator, Console 1
11 1017612 (T3xxx20000- )  Bracket, Switch, Bail 1
12 995585 (T3xxx20000- ) Plate, Thread, Switch 1
13 1015826 (T3xxx20000- ) Plate, Screw, Bail 1
14 1034731 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems 6
15 1058672 (T3xxx20000- ) Housing, Cntrl, Trimmed [T3] 1
16 09026 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 40, Ss 2
17 1016331 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.34b 1.25d .11, Ss 2
18 1035469 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plastic, B12 [Sight Tube] 1
19 07515 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Lock, Int, 0.25 Ss 1
20 367770 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Ss 1
21 1054129 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Hsng, Cntrl, Alm [T3, Ss3] 1
22 48732 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 10, Ss 2
23 07515 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Lock, Int, 0.25 Ss 2
24 01684 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25 Ss 2
25 1013523 (T3xxx20000- )® Stand-Off, Wir, M6 1
26 1020341 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems Sq 6
27 391451 (T3xxx20000- ) Label [Attention Fast Users, 5400s] 1
27 1050003 (T3xxx13000- ) Label, User, Attention, Ec-H20 1
28 1057445 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Sqge, Retainer 1
29 1057622 (T3»xxx20000- )® Indicator, Battery, 24vdc, 1.86volt/Cell 1
30 1011707 (T3xxx20000- )  Panel, Cntrl, Upper 1
31 1016755 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Opertnl, Upper, Brush Assist 1
32 02938 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Lock, Int, 08, Ss 2
33 140825 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, #06-32 X 0.50, Phl,Bz Shtmtl 2
34 579211 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M3 X .5, Ss 2

V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10)

35



STANDARD PARTS

COMPONENT PANEL GROUP, BRUSH ASSIST MODEL

36 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

COMPONENT PANEL GROUP, BRUSH ASSIST MODEL

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 09739 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.8, NI, Ss 3
2 01683 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, #10, Ss 3
3 1038490 (T3xxx20000- )® Relay, 24vdc, 100a, No [Trombetta] 1
4 1011282 (T3xxx20000- )® Gauge, Hourmeter, 12/60 Vdc [Ret Mount] 1
5 1016708 (T3»xxx20000- )® Circuitbreaker, 20.0a (43cm Model) 1
6 02938 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Lock, Int, 08, Ss 4
7 391403 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 8, Ss 4
8 130787 (T3xxx20000- )® Switch, Rocker, Spdt (Fast & ec-H20 Model) 1

vV 9 1011402 (T3xxx20000- ) Switch, Key 1

A 10 1017696  (T3xxx20000- )® Key, Replmt, Set Of 2 [F/1011402] 1
11 1016628 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Panl, Instmt, Lower [T3/T3e/Ss3] 1
11 1050000 (T3xxx13000- ) Label, Console, Lwr, Push Ec-H20 [T3 Ce] 1
12 1012134 (T3xxx20000- ) Panel, Cntrl, Lower 1
13 1012216 (T3xxx20000- )® Relay, 24vdc, 70a, Spst, Plug-In 1

(Fast & ec-H20 Model)
14 01683 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, #10, Ss (Fast & ec-H20 Model) 1
15 09739 (T3»xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 1
(Fast & ec-H20 Model)

16 1012216 (T3xxx20000- )® Relay, 24vdc, 070a, Spst No, Plug-In 1
17 43952 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Lock, Int, 0.31, Ss 1
18 1042062 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M3 X 0.5 X 25, Ss 2
19 41578 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, #06, Ss 6
20 1012850 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket Widt, Lever, Sqge 1
21 1034731 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems 2
22 02938 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Lock, Int, 08, Ss 2
23 1012568 (T3xxx20000- )® Switch, Snap, 10a, Short 1
24 579211 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M3 X 0.50, Ss 2
25 08713 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 1
26 01683 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, #10, Ss 4
27 1017627 (T3xxx20000- )  Spring, Lever, Sqge 1
28 09739 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.8, NI, Ss 2
29 1013397 (T3»xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, M13 X 30 X 0.8, Nyl 2
30 1014336 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.33b 0.50d 0.6l 1
31 1013329 (T3xxx20000- ) Lever WIdt, Sqge 1
32 1016331 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.34b 1.25d .11, Ss 1
33 09011 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 1
34 08712 (T3»xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.0, Ss, NI 1
35 1016895 (T3xxx20000- )® Cap, Handle, Sqge Lift 1
36 1017626 (T3xxx20000- ) Balljoint, M6 X 1.0 Fem, M6 X 1.0 Mal 1
37 07785 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M6 X 1.0, A2, Ss 2
38 1017633 (T3xxx20000- ) Cable, Lift, Sqge 1
39 1041822 (T3xxx20000- ) Light, Panel, Mgt, .312” Dia. (ec-H20 Model) 1

V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

37



STANDARD PARTS

WHEEL GROUP, DUAL DISK DRIVE MODEL

38 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

WHEEL GROUP, DUAL DISK DRIVE MODEL

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

1 1034731 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems 2

2 1062385 (T3xxx20000- )® Valve, Water, Solenoid, 24vdc Bm10/Bm10 1

3 1014156 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Opertnl, Lower, Soltn Flow 1

4 1031714 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Mig, Valve, Soltn [T3] 1

5 1017618 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Locking, Pedal, Foot 1

6 1034551 (T3xxx20000- ) Trim, Plstc, Edge, .12 X .56 X 1.75 1

7 08712 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI 6

8 01684 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 6

9 1023428 (T3xxx20000- ) Frame WIdt, Mach, Blk, [T3] 1

10 1016331 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.34b 1.25d .11, Ss 2

11 1020341 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems Sq 4

12 12309 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 30, Ss 2

13 140045 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.51b 1.25d .06, Ss 5

14 1013662 (T3xxx20000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 12mmb 16mmd 7mml,Pm Yel 2

15 1023389 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Sqge, Lift, Mold Blk, Nyl [T3] 1

16 1008721 (T3xxx20000- ) Spring, Extn, 0.750d 0.09wir 03.5I 1

17 44906 (T3xxx20000- )  Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.69d .092 Wir 1

18 1017635 (T3xxx20000- ) Pin, Clevis, 10mmd X 100mml 1

19 1012747 (T3xxx20000- ) Balljoint, M06 X 1.0 Fem, M06 X 1.0 Mal 1

20 1002078 (T3xxx20000- ) Spacer, .50x X 1.25I, M6 Thread 1

21 1026265 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Sqge, [T3] Cast, Alm 1

22 1034731 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Sems, Ss 1

23 09741 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI, Ss 2

24 07788 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M12 X 1.75, Ss 2

25 140024 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Lock, Split, 0.50, Ss 2

26 1039655 (T3xxx20000- )® Wheel, Scrbr, 198.00mm, W/ Taper [T3] 2

27 09011 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 2

28 1013936 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.51b 0.94d .10, Nyl 4

29 1028292 (T3xxx20000- ) Adapter, Mtg, Axle, Aim [T3] 2

30 222460 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.5I [430ss] 2

31 630188 (T3xxx20000- )® Bearing, Journal, .50id X .25l 2

32 08713 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 2

v 33 1041605 (T3xxx20000- )® Transaxle, Ele, 24vdc, 112rpm [Amp] 1
A 1017782 (T3xxx20000- )® Coupling Kit, Transaxle, Repimt [11057] 1
A 34 1021167 (T3xxx20000- ) Key, Woodruff, 5mm 2
A 35 612880 (T3xxx20000- )® Sleeve, Transaxle, Repimt 2
AV 36 1017773 (T3xxx20000- )® Motor, Transaxle, 24vdc, Replmt 1
AA 37 614166 (T3xxx20000- )® Brush Kit, Carbon [Qty 4] 1
38 1019008 (T3xxx20000- )® Caster, Swivel, 80mmd, M12 X 25, Cir PI 2

39 1035711 (T3xxx20000- )® Boot, Switch, Hex Nut, .38-32 Thd 1

40 606292 (T3xxx20000- )® Switch, Push, Actuator, 20a 1

41 600624 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Parking Brake, Symbol [Tnv] 1

42 1013840 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Brake, Frame 1

43 08716 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, Ss 2

44 1013718 (T3xxx20000- )® Clamp, Brake, Parking [T3] 1

45 12323 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 20, Ss 4

46 07785 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M6 X 1.00, A2, Ss 1

47 1017416 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Weld, M6 X 1.0 X 25, Thru, Ss 1

48 41579 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, #08, Ss 4

49 33932 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, Ss 4

N/S 1020850 (T3xxx20000- ) Harness, Frame, Drive [T3 - Ce] 1

V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10)

39



STANDARD PARTS

WHEEL GROUP, SINGLE DISK PUSH MODEL

40 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

WHEEL GROUP, SINGLE DISK PUSH MODEL

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1034731 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems 2
2 1062385 (T3xxx20000- )® Valve, Water, Solenoid, 24vdc Bm10/Bm10 1
3 1014156 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Opertnl, Lower, Soltn Flow 1
4 1031714 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Mig, Valve, Soltn [T3] 1
5 1017618 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Locking, Pedal, Foot 1
6 1034551 (T3xxx20000- ) Trim, Plstc, Edge, .12 X .56 X 1.75 1
7 08712 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI 6
8 01684 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 6
9 1023428 (T3xxx20000- ) Frame WiIdt, Mach, Bk [T3] 2
10 1016331 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.34b 1.25d .11, Ss 2
11 1020341 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems Sq 4
12 12309 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 30, Ss 2
13 140045 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.51b 1.25d .06, Ss 5
14 1013662 (T3xxx20000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 12mmb 16mmd 7mml,Pm Yel 2
15 1023389 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Sqge, Lift, Mold Blk, Nyl [T3] 1
16 1008721 (T3xxx20000- ) Spring, Extn, 0.750d 0.09wir 03.5I 1
17 44906 (T3xxx20000- )  Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.69d .092 Wir 1
18 1017635 (T3xxx20000- ) Pin, Clevis, 10mmd X 100mml 1
19 1012747 (T3xxx20000- )® Balljoint, M06 X 1.0 Fem, M06 X 1.0 Mal 1
20 1002078 (T3xxx20000- ) Spacer, .50x X 1.25I, M6 Thread 1
21 1026265 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Sqge, [T3] Cast, Alm 1
22 1034731 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, SS, Sems 1
23 09741 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI, Ss 2
24 49826 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, Ss, NI 2
25 1016331 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.34b 1.25d .11, Ss 2
26 1013248 (T3xxx20000- )® Wheel, Scrbr, 198.00mm, W/ Brg 2
27 09011 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 2
28 1013936 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.51b 0.94d .10, Nyl 4
29 1028292 (T3xxx20000- ) Adapter, Mtg, Axle, Aim [T3] 2
30 1028381 (T3xxx20000- )  Grommet, Axle [Tpu, T3 Push] 2
31 222460 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.51 [430ss] 2
32 630188 (T3xxx20000- )® Bearing, Journal, .50id X .25l 2
33 08713 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 2
34 1028382 (T3xxx20000- ) Axle, Wheel, Hex, CIr Zn [T3 Push] 1
35 1019008 (T3xxx20000- )® Caster, Swivel, 80mmd, M12 X 25, CIr PI 2
36 1035711 (T3xxx20000- )® Boot, Switch, Hex Nut, .38-32 Thd 1
37 606292 (T3xxx20000- )® Switch, Push, Actuator, 20a 1
38 600624 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Parking Brake, Symbol [Tnv] 1
39 1013840 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Brake, Frame 1
40 08716 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, Ss 2
41 1013718 (T3xxx20000- )® Clamp, Brake, Parking [T3] 1
42 12323 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 20, Ss 4
43 07785 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M6 X 1.00, A2, Ss 1
44 1017416 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Weld, M6 X 1.0 X 25, Thru, Ss 1
45 41579 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, #08, Ss 4
46 33932 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, Ss 4

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10)

41



STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD GROUP, SINGLE DISK, 43 CM
1

/

42

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD GROUP, SINGLE DISK, 43 CM

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 1023071 (T3xxx20000- )® Motor, Ele, 24vdc 0220rpm 0.75hp 28.0a 1
A 1028585 (T3xxx20000- )® Brush, Carbon, Motor, Repimt [T3, 43cm] 4
(1/PK For Motor #1023071)

3 1014824 (T3xxx20000- )  Spacer, Motor, 2mm Th, Ss [T3] 1
4 1014328 (T3xxx20000- )® Key, Sg, 05mm X 05mm, 25mml 1
5 1020234 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.7 X 10, Ss 1
6 02938 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Lock, Int, #08, Ss 1
7 1009168 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.17b 0.75d .04, Ss 1
8 607775 (T3xxx20000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wir, .63 - .66, Blk 1
9 1016155 (T3xxx20000- ) Tube WiIdt, Supply, Water 1
10 1011305 (T3xxx20000- ) Housing, Head, 43cm, Mach Alm Casting 1
11 1011368 (T3xxx20000- )® Bumper, Head, 43cm, W/ Bristle Skirt 1
12 1012587 (T3xxx20000- ) Spacer, 17.3mmb 25.0mmd 6.0mml, Ss 1
13 1016426 (T3xxx20000- ) Ring, Water, Containment 1
14 1015875 (T3xxx20000- )® Hub, Drive, 3Lug, Alm, 17.0B [Diecast] 1
15 1017218 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 1
16 12333 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss, NI 1
17 1013188 (T3xxx20000- )® Clip, Spring, Drive Plate [T3], CIr Zn 1
18 1011201 (T3xxx20000- )® Plate, Clamp, Brush 1
19 01683 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.22b 0.50d .05, Ss [#10] 2
20 07514 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Lock, Int, #10, Ss 2
21 09200 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X 12, Ss 2
22 11329 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Ss, NI 4
23 01684 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 4
24 578769 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Moving Parts 1
25 79506 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, FIt, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 1
26 1010560 (T3xxx20000- )® Wheel, Bmpr, 80d X 25w, Non-Marking 1
27 222460 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.51 [430ss] 1
28 140027 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.35b 0.75d .04, Ss 1
29 08713 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 1

V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10) 43




STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 50 CM

44

e ==

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)



STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 50 CM

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 33925 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, M12, Ss 4
2 09741 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI, Ss 4
3 1010902 (T3xxx20000- ) Pulley, Idler, Belt, 55d X 15w, Stl, PI 1
4 12273 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, NI 2
5 1059206 (T3xxx20000- )® Hub, Drive, 3lug, Alm, 2disk, 6grv 1
6 1013884 (T3xxx20000- ) Ring, Retaining, Int, 40mm, Ss 2
7 1401283 (T3xxx20000- )® Bearing, Ball [1 Pc=1bearing] 6
8 1013476 (T3xxx20000- ) Pulley, Idler, Lrg 1
9 1055305 (T3xxx20000- )® Belt, Drive, 6pj, Ej139 [T3] 1
10 1058800 (T3xxx20000- )® Shaft Widt, Mtg, Pulley 2
11 1011008 (T3xxx20000- ) Spacer, Brg, Idler 2
12 1011041 (T3xxx20000- ) Tube, Rnd, 0.69id 0.870d 00.8l, Stl, PI 2
13 1059205 (T3xxx20000- )® Hub, Drive, 3lug, Alm, 2disk, Flt 1
14 1013188 (T3xxx20000- )® Clip, Spring, Drive Plate [T3], CIr Zn 2
15 1011201 (T3xxx20000 )® Plate, Clamp, Brush 2
16 223198 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 10, Fmg 8
17 1013592 (T3xxx20000- )  Stop, Driver, Release 2
e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS
Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10) 45




STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 50 CM CONT’D

46 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 50 CM CONT’D

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 1 1046339 (T3xxx20000- )® Motor, Ele, 24vdc 2600rpm 0.34hp 12.0a 1

A 1052699 (T3xxx20000- )® Brush, Carbon, Motor, Repimt [1046339] 4
2 1014328 (T3xxx20000- )® Key, Sg, 05mm X 05mm, 25mml 1
3 09011 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 1
4 140027 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.35b 0.75d .04, Ss 1
5 222460 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.51 [430ss] 1
6 1010560 (T3xxx20000- )® Wheel, Bmpr, 80d X 25w, Non-Marking 1
7 08713 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 1
8 1013565 (T3xxx20000- )® Cover, Pulley [Viewing] 2
9 578769 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Moving Parts 2
10 C460126 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.25id 0.380d, Bulk 1.5ft
11 130040 (T3xxx20000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 06.0l .12w 2
12 607775 (T3xxx20000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wir, .63 - .66, Blk 1
13 1045905 (T3xxx20000- ) Housing, Head, Dual Disk [T3 50cm Dd] 1
14 1010966 (T3xxx20000- )® Bumper, Head, Dual Disk 1
16 1034731 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems 14
17 1046137 (T3xxx20000- ) Weight, Head, 60d X 25I, Sti[T3 50cm Dd] 2
18 1046140 (T3xxx20000- ) Cover, Belt, Disk, 50cm Dual [T3] 1
19 1015639 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Spcl 1
20 1010826 (T3xxx20000- )® Sheave, 06grv, 0.96pd 0.55b, Ss [J6] 1
21 1013995 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Set, M5 X 0.80 X 8, Ss [Cuppt] 2

V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10) 47




STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 60 CM

48 Tennan t T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 60 CM

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 1 1054450 (T3xxx20000- )® Motor, 24vdc, 2000rpm, [Ce] 1

A 1059370 (T3xxx20000- )® Brush, Motor, Repimt [Bag Of 4) 1
2 1014328 (T3xxx20000- )® Key, Sg, 05mm X 05mm, 25mml 1
3 222818 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Set, Soc, 08-32 X 0.25, NI 2
4 1057422 (T3xxx20000- )® Sheave, 06grv, 1.25pd 0.55b, Ss [J6] 1
5 09011 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 1
6 140027 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.35b 0.75d .04, Ss 1
7 222460 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.32b 0.50d 0.51 [430ss] 1
8 1010560 (T3xxx20000- )® Wheel, Bmpr, 80d X 25w, Non-Marking 1
9 08713 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 3
10 1055815 (T3xxx20000- )  Bracket, Wall-Roller, Scb Head [T3] 1
11 C460126 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.25id 0.380d, Bulk 1.5ft
12 994160 (T3xxx20000- ) Clamp 2-Wire 9,8-10,4mm 2
13 1039557 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm04/Bm06 2
14 607775 (T3xxx20000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wir, .63 - .66, Blk 4
15 130773 (T3xxx20000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 11.0l, .14w, 3.0 Max. D 2
16 9004748 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pyu, CIr, 0.38id 0.620d 42l 1
17 160310 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm06/Bm06/Bm06 1
18 1058713 (T3xxx20000- ) Housing, Casting, Head [T3 60cm] Mach 1
19 1053609 (T3xxx20000- )® Bumper, Skirt, Scb Head, 60cm 1
20 1058573 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Gaurd, Splash [T3 60cm] 1
21 1034731 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems 10
22 1058380 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Guide, Belt [T3 60cm] 1
23 79246 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Flt, Soc, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 18-8,Ss 2
24 578769 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Moving Parts 1

V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10) 49




STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 60 CM CONT’D

1\>®

2— &

50 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 60 CM CONT’D

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 09741 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI, Ss 4
2 33925 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, M12, Ss 4
3 12273 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, NI, Ss 3
4 1058800 (T3xxx20000- )e Shaft Widt, Mtg, Pulley 2
5 1013884 (T3xxx20000- ) Ring, Retaining, Int, 40mm, Ss 3
6 140123 (T3xxx20000- )e Bearing, Ball, 0.67b 1.57d .47w [6203] 7
7 1058514 (T3xxx20000- ) Pulley, Idler, 55d X 21w [60Cm Dual Disk] 3
8 1011008 (T3xxx20000- ) Spacer, Brg, Idler 3
9 1055305 (T3xxx20000- )e Belt, Drive, 6pj, Ej139 [T3] 1
10 1011041 (T3xxx20000- ) Tube, 0.69id 0.870d 00.8l, Stl, PI 2
11 1059205 (T3xxx20000- )e Hub, Drive, 3lug, Aim, 2disk, Flt 1
12 1013188 (T3xxx20000- )  Clip, Spring, Drive Plate [T3], CIr Zn 2
13 1013592 (T3xxx20000- )  Stop, Driver, Release 2
14 223198 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 10, Fmg 8
15 1011201 (T3xxx20000- )  Plate, Clamp, Brush 2
16 1059206 (T3xxx20000- )e Hub, Drive, 3lug, Aim, 2disk, 6grv 1
e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS
Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10) 51




STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD LIFT GROUP, SINGLE DISK, 43 CM

52 Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10)
Home || Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD LIFT GROUP, SINGLE DISK, 43 CM

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 09011 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 2
2 01685 (T3»xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 7
3 1013936 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.51b 0.94d .10, Nyl 4
4 222460 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.5I [430ss] 7
5 630188 (T3xxx20000- ) Bearing, Journal, .50id X .25I 2
v 6 1061708 (T3xxx20000- ) Kit, Lift Assy, Head, Sgl Disk,43cm [T3] 1
A 7 1014283 (T3xxx20000- )® Pad, Adh, 28mm X 36mm, Blk [Non-Slip] 1
A 8 09011 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 2
A 9 1013936 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.51b 0.94d .10, Nyl 4
A 10 222460 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.5I [430ss] 2
A 11 630188 (T3xxx20000- ) Bearing, Journal, .50id X .25l 2
A 12 08713 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 2
13 1034731 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems 2
14 1019572 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Guide, Head 1
15 1020341 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems Sq 4
16 08713 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 4
17 1019573 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Head 1
18 222505 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 45, Ss 1
19 1014020 (T3xxx20000- )® Roller, Lift, Dual Disk Head 1
20 1024747 (T3xxx20000- ) Spring, Extn, 0.620d 0.07wir 03.0I 1
21 140127 (T3xxx20000- ) Bearing, Thrust, 0.51b 1.00d 0.12w, Brz 2
22 1019571 (T3xxx20000- )  Bracket, Mtg, Head, Rh 1
23 140430 (T3xxx20000- ) Spring, Cmpr, 0.700d .10wir 01.7I 1
24 1014163 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 60, FI, Ss 1
25 1013545 (T3xxx20000- ) Spring, Extn, 1.000d 0.10wir 06.0I 1
26 222460 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.51 [430ss] 1
27 140027 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.35b 0.75d .04, Ss 1
28 12333 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss, NI 1
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

53



STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD LIFT GROUP, DUAL DISK, 50 CM




STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD LIFT GROUP, DUAL DISK, 50 CM

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 09011 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 2
2 01685 (T3»xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 5
3 1013936 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.51b 0.94d .10, Nyl 4
4 222460 (T3»xx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.5l 4
v 5 1037310 (T3xxx20000- )  Lift Assy, Head, Dual Disk, Aftmkt [T3] 1
A 6 1014283 (T3xxx20000- )® Pad, Adh, 28mm X 36mm, Blk [Non-Slip] 1
A 7 09011 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 2
A 8 1013936 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.51b 0.94d .10, Nyl 4
A 9 222460 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.5I [430ss] 2
A 10 630188 (T3xxx20000- ) Bearing, Journal, .50id X .25I 2
A 11 08713 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 2
12 08713 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 3
13 1014020 (T3xxx20000- )® Roller, Lift, Dual Disk Head 1
14 1011462 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Guide, Head 1
15 1020341 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems Sq 4
16 222505 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 45, Ss 1
17 1011432 (T3xxx20000- )  Bracket, Mtg, Head, Rh 1
18 11329 (T3»xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Ss, NI 2
19 01684 (T3»xx20000- ) Wasbher, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 2
20 1011417 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Head 1
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

55



STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD LIFT GROUP, DUAL DISK, 60 CM

56 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)




STANDARD PARTS

SCRUB HEAD LIFT GROUP, DUAL DISK, 60 CM

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 09011 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 2
2 01685 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 5
3 1013936 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.51b 0.94d .10, Nyl 4
4 222460 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.5l 4
v 5 1061729 (T3»xxx20000- ) Kit,Lift Assy,Head, Dual Disk, 60cm [T4] 1
A 6 1014283 (T3xxx20000- )® Pad, Adh, 28mm X 36mm, Blk [Non-Slip] 1
A 7 09011 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 2
A 8 1013936 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.51b 0.94d .10, Nyl 4
A 9 222460 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.5I [430ss] 2
A 10 630188 (T3xxx20000- ) Bearing, Journal, .50id X .25I 4
A 11 08713 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 2
12 08713 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 3
13 1014020 (T3xxx20000- )® Roller, Lift, Dual Disk Head 1
14 1055999 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Guide, Head, 60cm Dd [T3] 1
15 1020341 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems Sq 3
16 222505 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 45, Ss 1
17 1011432 (T3xxx20000- )  Bracket, Mtg, Head, Rh 1
18 09741 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI, Ss 1
19 33925 (T3xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, M12, Ss 1
20 1054760 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Head [T3 60cm Dd] 1
21 1034731 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems 2
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

57



STANDARD PARTS

SQUEEGEE GROUP

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n

58


MAGASIN
Note
Roulette nouvelle REF = 1006343

MAGASIN
Note

  FLEXIBLE REF 1014026

  Remplacé par la REF 1207882


STANDARD PARTS

SQUEEGEE GROUP
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 994765 (T3xxx20000- ) Squeegee Assy, 50cm, Tnv [T3] 1
A 1 08713 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 2
A 2 140027 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.35b 0.75d .04, Ss 4
A 3 1010560 (T3xxx20000- )® Wheel, Bmpr, 80d X 25w, Non-Marking 2
A 4 222460 (T3xxx20000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.5I [430ss] 2
A 5 1017609 (T3xxx20000- ) Plate, Mtg, Caster, Sqge, Lh 1
A 6 74455 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 12, Fmg 2
A @7 32716 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Jam, M10 X 1.5, Ss 2
A 8 1017624 (T3xxx20000- )® Caster, Swivel, 50mmd, M10 X 30 Stem, PI 2
A 9 1010558 (T3xxx20000- )® Knob, Star, 2.00d 4ear 0.71 M8x1.25,Thru 4
A 10 1011163 (T3xxx20000- ) Frame, Sqge, 74cm, Die Cast [50cm - T3] 1
A 11 09011 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 2
A 12 07786 (T3»xx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss 4
A 13 1019919 (T3xxx20000- ) Plate, Retainer, 500mm, Sqge Blade 1
A 14 1014163 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 60, FI, Ss 4
A 15 1017611 (T3xxx20000- ) Plate, Mtg, Caster, Sqge, Rh, 500mm 1
A 16 1011232 (T3xxx20000- )® Blade, Sqge, Front, 784mml [500mm] 1
(Linatex Red Standard)
16 1014091 (T3xxx20000- )® Blade, Sqge, Front, 784mml Gum [500mm] 1
(Gum Rubber Tan Optional)
16 1014092 (T3xxx20000- )® Blade, Sqge, Front, 784mml Oil-Rstn 1
(Polyurethane Natural Optional)
A 17 1011456 (T3xxx20000- )® Blade, Sqge, Rear, 32.68I Linatex[500mm] 1
(Linatex Red Standard)
17 1014093 (T3xxx20000- )® Blade, Sqge, Rear, 32.681 Gum [500mm] 1
(Gum Rubber Tan Optional)
17 1014094 (T3xxx20000- )® Blade, Sqge, Rear, 32.68| Pyu [500mm] 1
(Polyurethane Natural Optional)
A 18 994850 (T3xxx20000- ) Retainer Assy, Blade, Sqge, 500mm 1
19 1014079 (T3xxx20000- )® Clip, Grip, Hose, 1.50id, Dbl, Blk Pyp 1
(Ol 20 1014026 (T3xxx20000- )® Hose, Vacuum, 1.50id X 057.0I, 2cuff 1
V ASSEMBLY
A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY
© RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS
Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10) 59



MAGASIN
Note
Roulette pivotante remplacé par la REF 
1006343

MAGASIN
Note
 1014026 remplacé par 1207882


STANDARD PARTS

SOLUTION GROUP, FaST MODEL

60 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

SOLUTION GROUP, FaST MODEL

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 999005 (T3xxx20000- )® Cleaner, Floor, Neutral [365 Fast 2x2I] 1
1 995999 (T3xxx20000- )® Detergent, Hd [Fast, 965, 2x2 L] 1
2 1018155 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X16, Ss, Tcut 2
3 621443 (T3xxx20000- )  Chain, Ball, #10, 157mml, Ss 1
4 1005435 (T3xxx20000- )® Fitting, Plstc, Pipe, Cap, Pf04 1
5 1002899 (T3xxx20000- )® Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm04, Cplg, Mal 1
6 1002898 (T3xxx20000- )® Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm04, Cplg, Fem 1
7 C460126 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.25id 0.380d, Bulk 2.0ft
8 611254 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pyu, Clr, 0.38id 0.620d, Bulk 58ft
9 607775 (T3xxx20000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wir, .63 - .66, Blk 8
10 160310 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm06/Bm06/Bm06 1
11 611254 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pyu, Clr, 0.38id 0.620d, Bulk .94ft
12 611254 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pyu, Clr, 0.38id 0.620d, Bulk 5ft
13 1015455 (T3xxx20000- )® Valve, Check, 0005psi Bm06/Bm06 1
14 611254 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pyu, Clr, 0.38id 0.620d, Bulk 1.2ft
15 1013442 (T3xxx20000- )® Knob, Valve, Indicator, Blk 1
16 1017630 (T3xxx20000- )® Spring, Cmpr, 0.480d .04wir 00.8l 1
17 1016595 (T3xxx20000- )® Valve, .25-20 [Liq Dispensing] 1
18 607776 (T3xxx20000- )  Clamp, Hose, Wir, .73 - .77, Silver 6
19 1015071 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr, 0.50id, 01ft 1
20 612774 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Bm08 1
21 611259 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.50id 0.750d, Bulk 191t
22 630372 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm06/Bm08/Bm08, Br 1
23 611259 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.50id 0.750d, Bulk 43ft
24 1013505 (T3xxx20000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm08, Nyl 1
25 611254 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pyu, Clr, 0.38id 0.620d, Bulk 2.0ft
26 1005630 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm06, Nyl 2
27 1010809 (T3xxx20000- )® Pump, Soltn, Ele, 24vdc, 60psi[Amp Conn] 1
28 43555 (T3xxx20000- )  Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 2.50-3.50d, .50w 2
29 54333 (T3xxx20000- )  Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 4
30 376720 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id 0.600d, Bulk, Cir 5ft
31 1005564 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm02, Nyl 2
32 150705 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Brs, Tee, Pf02/Pf02/Pf02 1
33 33932 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, Ss 2
34 573073 (T3xxx20000- ) Clip, Grip, Hose, 1.00-1.38, Zn 2
35 49697 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 10, Ss 2
36 08712 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI 1
37 1037242 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Widt, Mtg, Pump [Fast I1+] 1
38 1034731 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems 3
39 1017386 (T3xxx20000- )® Valve, Vent, Air, Float Type 1
40 53466 (T3xxx20000- ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.50d X 1.00w, 1hole 1
41 9003906 (T3xxx20000- )® FaST Kit, Injector, Ci [T3/Ss3 FaST Il+] 1
(See Break Down)
42 376720 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id 0.600d, Bulk, Cir 1.5ft
43 613735 (T3xxx20000- )  Clamp, Hose, Wir, .40 - .42, Yel 2
e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS
Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10) 61




STANDARD PARTS

9003906 FAST INJECTOR ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN

62 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

9003906 FAST INJECTOR ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 9003906 (T3xxx20000- ) FaST Kit, Injector, Ci [T3/Ss3 FaST Il+] 1
A 1 9003802 (T3xxx20000- )® FaST Kit, Ci, Injector Rebuild [FaST I1+] 1
A 2 9003008 (T3xxx20000- )® FaST Kit, Ci, Injector Seals [FaST Il+] 1
A 3 9003009 (T3xxx20000- )® FaST Kit, Ci, Injector Filters [FaST Il+] 1
A 4 1039974 (T3xxx20000- ) Plate Assy, Orfice, 0.0065Id, Blk 1
A 5 1039988 (T3xxx20000- ) Orifice, Plug, .027 1
A 6 1030444 (T3xxx20000- ) Valve, Check, 0002psi, White, [FaST I1+] 1
A 7 1030441 (T3xxx20000- ) Valve, Check, 0005psi, Brown, [FaST Il+] 1
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY
o RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

63




STANDARD PARTS

SOLUTION GROUP, ec-H20 MODEL

64

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

SOLUTION GROUP, ec-H20 MODEL

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1045820 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Mtg 1
2 11635 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 12, NI, Ss 1
3 01684 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 5
4 1018505 (T3xxx20000- )® Horn, 12-48vdc [88.5 Decibels] 1
5 1012544 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Sppt, Shrd 2
6 08712 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss 4
7 1034731 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Sems, Ss 6
8 43555 (T3xxx20000- )  Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 2.50-3.50d, .50w 2
9 1042592 (T3xxx20000- )® Pump, Soltn, Ele, 24vdc, 35psi [Ce] 1
10 1005630 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm06, Nyl 1
11 607775 (T3xxx20000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wir, .63 - .66, Blk 7
12 1017386 (T3xxx20000- )® Valve, Vent, Air, Float Type 1
13 24698 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf02/Pm06 1
14 601483 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Brs, Tee, Pf06/Pf06/Pm06, Run 1
15 150417 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm04/Pm06 1
16 603654 (T3xxx20000- ) Clamp, Hose, Ear, .44d [Ctb] 13
17 9004748 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.38id 0.620d 42| 1
18 1044335 (T3xxx20000- )® Switch, Press, 5psi, Pm02 1
19 150520 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Brs, Str, Bm04/Pf02 1
20 578820000 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Brd, 0.25id 0.440d 157.2,CIr 1
21 150713 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm04/Bm04/Bm04 3
22 1044334 (T3xxx20000- )® Valve, Check, 0017psi Bm04/Bm04 1
23 50895 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm04/Bm06/Bm06, Br 1
24 613451 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pyu, Clr, 0.38id 0.620d 012.0I 1
25 1015071 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr, 0.50id, 01ft 1
26 1043866 (T3xxx20000- )® Fitting Assy, Qd, Pf04 1
27 50901 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm04/Pm04 2
28 1045902 (T3xxx20000- ) Cover, Motor, Brush [T3 Ec-H20] 1
29 612774 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Bm08 1
30 607776 (T3xxx20000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wir, .73 - .77, Silver 4
31 1013505 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm08, Nyl 1
32 606241 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.50id 0.750d 006.0I 1
33 630372 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm06/Bm08/Bm08, Br 1
34 069760725 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.50id 0.750d 003.0I 1
35 1013442 (T3xxx20000- )® Knob, Valve, Indicator, Blk 1
36 1017091 (T3xxx20000- ) Spring, Cmpr, 0.500d .04wir 00.8l 1
37 1016595 (T3xxx20000- )® Valve, .25-20 [Liq Dispensing] 1
v 38 9007970 (T3xxx20000- )® Module Kit, Repimt [Ec-H20] 1
A 39 9004606 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Brd, .25id .450d 46l, Clr 1
A 40 578820000 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Brd, 0.25id 0.440d 157.2,CIr 1

41 613735 (T3xxx20000- )  Clamp, Hose, Wir, .40 - .42, Yel 1
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

65



STANDARD PARTS

ec-H20 MODULE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN, 9007970

Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10)
Home || Find... § Go To.. n n

66



STANDARD PARTS

ec-H20 MODULE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN, 9007970

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 9007970 (T3xxx20000- )® Module Kit, Replmt [Ec-H20] 1
AV 9006324 (T3xxx20000- )® Ec-H20 Kit [Module B, Plumbing] 1
AA {1 578820000 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Brd, 0.25id 0.440d 157.21,CIr 1
AA 2 603654 (T3xxx20000- ) Clamp, Hose, Ear, .44d [Ctb] 4
AA 3 1037595 (T3»xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm04/Pm02, Nyl 2
AA 4 1062006 (T3xxx20000- )® Electrode, Cylindrical 1
AA 5 1045030 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm02/Pm02 1
AA 6 33932 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, Ss 4
AA 7 41579 (T3xxx20000- )  Washer, Flat, 08, Ss 4
AA 8 1048490 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Valve 1
AA 9 140801 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Trs, Phl, 08-32 X 0.38, Ss 2
AA 10 1013236 (T3xxx20000- )® Valve, Shutoff, Ele, 24vdc 1
AA 11 9006574 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Brd, 0.25id 0.450d, 65I, Cir 1
AA 12 1049637 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Direction [Ec-H20] 1
AA 13 1057637 (T3xxx20000- )® Electrode, 5 Plate, High Flow 1
AA 14 1051519 (T3xxx20000- ) Housing, Upper, Module, High Flow 1
AA 15 1044393 (T3xxx20000- )® Switch, Rocker, Spst, Mom, 1
AA 16 32509 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 50, Ss 4
AA 17 1049489 (T3xxx20000- )® Harness, Main, Controller [Ec-H20, P3] 1
A 18 1037032 (T3xxx20000- ) Housing, Bottom 1
A 19 1054776 (T3xxx20000- )® Grommet, Blind 1
A 20 9007969 (T3xxx20000- )® Controller Kit, Repimt [Ec-H20] 1
A 21 1018155 (T3xxx20000- )  Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, Tcut,Ss 8
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10)

67



STANDARD PARTS

SOLUTION GROUP, STANDARD MODEL

68

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

SOLUTION GROUP, STANDARD MODEL

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

1 607775 (T3xxx20000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wir, .63 - .66, Blk 4
2 611254 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pyu, Clr, 0.38id 0.620d, Bulk 1.8ft
3 612774 (T3»xx20000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Bm08 1
4 607776 (T3xxx20000- )  Clamp, Hose, Wir, .73 - .77, Silver 2
5 611259 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.50id 0.750d, Bulk 144t

v 6 1062385 (T3xxx20000- )® Valve, Water, Solenoid, 24vdc Bm10/Bm10 1

A 614265 (T3xxx20000- )® Valve Kit, Water [Viton Diaphram] 1
7 1017630 (T3xxx20000- )® Spring, Cmpr, 0.480d .04wir 00.8I 1
8 1013442 (T3xxx20000- )® Knob, Valve, Indicator, Blk 1
9 611259 (T3xxx20000- ) Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.50id 0.750d, Bulk 1.8ft
10 1013505 (T3xxx20000- )  Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm08, Nyl 1

V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

© RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (06-10) 69




STANDARD PARTS

ON-BOARD BATTERY CHARGER GROUP

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n

70



STANDARD PARTS

ON-BOARD BATTERY CHARGER GROUP

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

1 33932 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, Ss 4
2 1042015  (T3xxx20000- )® Fan Assy, Chrgr 1
3 1041289 (T3xxx20000- ) Bracket, Charger Cover & Fan 1
4 1034731 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Sems, Ss 6
5 08712 (T3»xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss 4

v 6 1039560 (T3xxx20000- )® Charger, 24vdc, 100/240vac 50/60hz 1

A 7 605387 (T3xxx20000- )® Connector, Anderson, 50a,Red W/O Contact 1
8 1032849 (T3xxx20000- )® Cord, Power, 4.5 Meter, Blk [Ce] 1
9 1042006 (T3xxx20000- ) Label, Chrgr Led Indicator 1
10 30406 (T3xxx20000- )  Clip, Keeper 2

v 11 1037813 (T3xxx20000- )® Harness, Chrgr, Onboard [T3-Hd] 1

A 12 605387 (T3xxx20000- )® Connector, Anderson, 50a,Red W/O Contact 1
13 1024965 (T3xxx20000- ) Bolt, Shid, 8mmd X 30, M6x1.0 2
14 611311 (T3xxx20000- )  Spring, Cmpr, 10.9d, 1.1w, 12.7] Mw Zn 2
15 610906 (T3xxx20000- )® Hook, Cord Viper 2
16 08712 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI 2

V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

© RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10) 71




STANDARD PARTS

BATTERY GROUP, MAINTENANCE FREE 12V/105Ah

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 994201 (T3xxx20000- )® Battery, 12vdc 0105ah [5h, Gf12105] 2
2 99343 (T3xxx20000- )® Cable, Battery, 16mm2 0290I Blk, 2clamp 1
3 630375 (T3xxx20000- )® Spacer, Battery, 1.25 X 3.3 X 13.7, Foam 2
4 1011703 (T3xxx20000- ) Harness, Battery, Ce [Tt] (43cm & 50cm Model) 1
4 1057799 (T3xxx20000- ) Harness, Battery, Ce [T3hhd] (60cm Model) 1
5 1059486 (T3xxx20000- )® Tray, Battery [Ss3/ T3] 1

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

72

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. m n




STANDARD PARTS

BATTERY GROUP, TRACTION 12V/110Ah

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1041459  (T3xxx20000- )e Battery, 12Vdc 0110Ah [5H, 12Tp110] 2
2 99343 (T3xxx20000- )® Cable, Battery, 16mm2 0290I Blk, 2clamp 1
3 630375 (T3xxx20000- )® Spacer, Battery, 1.25 X 3.3 X 13.7, Foam 2
4 1011703 (T3xxx20000- ) Harness, Battery, Ce [Tt] (43cm & 50cm Model) 1
4 1057799 (T3xxx20000- ) Harness, Battery, Ce [T3hhd] (60cm Model) 1
5 1059486 (T3xxx20000- )® Tray, Battery [Ss3/ T3] 1

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

73
I 0 S




STANDARD PARTS

BATTERY GROUP, SEMI TRACTION 12V/100Ah

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1041455 (T3xxx20000- )® Battery, 12v/125ah5h [J150eaps] 2
2 99343 (T3xxx20000- )® Cable, Battery, 16mm2 0290I Blk, 2clamp 1
3 630375 (T3xxx20000- )® Spacer, Battery, 1.25 X 3.3 X 13.7, Foam 2
4 1011703 (T3xxx20000- ) Harness, Battery, Ce [Tt] (43cm & 50cm Model) 1
4 1057799 (T3xxx20000- ) Harness, Battery, Ce [T3hhd] (60cm Model) 1
5 1059486 (T3xxx20000- )® Tray, Battery [Ss3/ T3] 1

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

74 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

I 0 S



STANDARD PARTS

BATTERY GROUP, OPTIMA, 5.5,12V/68Ah

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1056698 (T3xxx20000- )® Battery, 12vdc, 68ah [5h, Optima, 5.5] 2
2 99343 (T3xxx20000- )® Cable, Battery, 16mm2 0290I Blk, 2clamp 1
3 630375 (T3xxx20000- )® Spacer, Battery, 1.25 X 3.3 X 13.7, Foam 3
4 1011703 (T3xxx20000- ) Harness, Battery, Ce [Tt] (43cm & 50cm Model) 1
4 1057799 (T3xxx20000- ) Harness, Battery, Ce [T3hhd] (60cm Model) 1
5 1059486 (T3»xxx20000- )® Tray, Battery [Ss3/ T3] 1
6 1056699 (T3»xxx20000- )® Charger, 24vdc 30a [Optima, Cbhf2, T3] 1

NS 1041716 (T3xxx20000- )® Cable, Charger Uk, Bc5 Bc7 1

e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

75
I o R

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)




STANDARD PARTS

OPTIMA BATTERY QUICK CHARGING GROUP

76 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

OPTIMA BATTERY QUICK CHARGING GROUP

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1056697 (T3xxx20000- )e Indicator, Battery, 24vdc[1.945volt/Cel] 1
2 1057143 (T3xxx20000- )e Module, Drive [Quick-Charging, T3] 1
3 579211 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M3 X 0.50, NI, Ss 2
4 33932 (T3xxx20000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, Ss 2
5 41578 (T3»xxx20000- ) Washer, Flat, 06, Ss 4
6 611005 (T3xxx20000- )e Switch, Rlr, 16a, Micro 1
7 605387 (T3xxx20000- )e Connector, Anderson, 50a,Red W/O Contact 1
8 603331 (T3xxx20000- ) Spacer, Plug, Chrgr 1
9 1033197 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 25, Ss 2
10 1042062 (T3xxx20000- ) Screw, Hex, M3 X 0.5 X 25, Ss 2
NS 1056696 (T3xxx20000- )e Harness, Chrgr [Optima, T3] 1
e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS
Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10) 77




STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, MAIN PUSH, 43 CM

BATTERY DISCHARGE
NDICATOR

RELAY BATTERY
CONNECTIONS CONNECTIONS
| |

WIRE TIE
TO MAIN TRUNK

NEGATIVE

WIRE TIE / \
TO_MAIN
TRUNK

CONNECT_TO
FoST OPTION _

VIRE HARNESS
P/N: 1013644

SWITCH —

2X 80
XY { ®

4 )

—_—

>=c)

\2X 130

12 E

}

-

CHARGER PLUG
SAFETY SNITCH

BRUSH
— CIRCUIT
BREAKER

A

_ BRUSH CONTACTOR
LOAD TERMINALS

_ BRUSH CONTACTOR
COIL TERMINALS

BRUSH
— CIRCUIT
BREAKER

VACUM (s
- MOTOR
RELAY

1048339
2
75 / 7~
| [\ srusn contacTor
s SUPRESSION D10DE
= D1
J
%75 =
7 O vacum Fan reLay
> |9 SUPRESS [ON D10DE
J
A7 =
L soLution vALvE
©)J| SUPRESSION DI1ODE
D3
J
4
A3
.PE Eq.
(i |
o @ 1 imﬂl m" U @
il
al | & iﬂﬂJ Il i ®
T H [ H
TOP VIEW USE
(7" "y INSTALLED
GANGED TOGETHER) VACUUM MOTOR

FUSE HOLDER
WITH 25 AMP FUSE

SEE_END VIEW MAIN
OF FUSE HOLDER ASSEMBLY FUSE HOLDER
FOR LABEL DETAIL WITH S5 AWP FUSE

FUSE HOLDER ASSEMBLY
END VIEW

44/440

1A

CONNECTOR END VIEW
NITH WIRE LOCATION
(RELAY ENTRY SIDE)

78

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)




STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, MAIN PUSH, 43 CM - CONT’D

1048339
H
zxso / ﬁ /
SOLUTION_ & ® N \ 0 0
VE \ i
) )
DETAIL A1
CONTD
® @
2 110
] [
|
SCRUB HEAD
POSITION SWITCH
WIRE LIST WIRE LIST
WIEE| mm® | AWG | COLOR WEl mm® | AWG | COLOR
1A |2.5] 12 | RED 24 [.75] 18 | YELLOW
B | - | - - 27 |.75]| 18 | PURPLE
1IC |.75] 18 RED 28 75| 18 GRAY
1IE |.75] 18 | RED 34 [.75] 18 | YELLOW
ﬁ 2 [2.5] 12 | BROWN 36 |.75] 18 | BLUE
4 75| 18 | YELLOW 37 75| 18 | PURPLE
6 |.75] 18 | BLUE 44 [.75] 18 | YELLOW
7 |.75] 18 |PURPLE 44A|.75| 18 | YELLOW
7A |.75] 18 | PURPLE 47 [.75] 18 | PURPLE
8 .75| 18 GRAY 47A| 75| 18 | PURPLE
BA |.75] 18 | GRAY 54 |.75] 18 | YELLOW
10 [2.5] 12 | _TAN 64 |.75| 18 | YELLOW
A 12 [2.5] 12 BROWN 66 75| 18 BLUE
13A |.75] 18 | BLACK 76 |.75] 18 | BLUE
13| - | - - 76A|.75| 18 | BLUE
13C |2.5] 12 BLACK
ﬁ 13D [2.5] 12 [ BLACK
I3E |.75] 18 | BLACK
I3F |.75] 18 | BLACK
136 | .75 18 BLACK
13H |.75] 18 | BLACK
14 |.75] 18 | YELLOW
16 [.75] 18 BLUE
17 |.75] 18 | PURPLE
20 [2.5] 12 | _TAN
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 9006225 (T3xxx12000- ) Harness Kit, Main, Push [T3 Ce] 1
A 2 222290 (T3xxx12000- )® Diode, Ele, Plug 3
A 3 1016040 (T3xxx12000- )® Fuse, 025a 032vdc 1
A 4 1016029 (T3xxx12000- )® Fuse, 005a 032vdc 1
V ASSEMBLY
A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY
o RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS
Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10) 79

Home §§ Find...




STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, MAIN DRIVE, 50 CM

| BATTERY
~ DISCHARGE
[NDICATOR

1048338

80
B 2
— > — POT. ASSEMBLY
O, — p REF. P/NI 1013557
e 4X 80 E +
® @—d|-
@ €|
= @ @—c]|2
+
[*] CONTROLLER e
O, m =] ‘EI }_ CONTROLLS [E:[D WIRE TERMINATION FOR "N" PLUG
A% 0 POSITION # WIRE #
1 3
10X 50 2 32
3 29
1 \ | 4 -
5 74
—l 6 48
CONTROLLER | 7 54
© =170 __ 1] 8 5
L 5 >
WIRE TIE |
N — o E
1 1z .
N 13 136
RURK X ! 2 14 11
10
| ®=L] _ OLTAGE
- @] =T
\| /| L @ oors -
@ @ [) = -?- ] {9l erusn_contacTor
i i » =h ® > g SUPPRESSION DIODE
100 [ :mn L S
! I v ! N r SOLUTION VALVE 4 3
DETAIL A1 A izxso i A 1% =R ® = |gf swrression biooe A
CONTD u 6 & j.! @uz S /
i -—17, : Y/, 0 ,_\ o @ T '|| 5 @
30 k-3 n 4 © . o @ @
PRINT TEXT ON LABEL @ l B T i
ERN Mo BACK1
TOP VIEW FUSE
WIRE_T1 L) O _yAcum GANGED ToseTHER) | NSTALLED VACUUM MOTOR
o ® < VT AP Fuse
L SEE_END VIEW
OF FUSE HOLDER ASSEMBLY
FOR LABEL DETAIL PROPEL VOTOR
Sar WITH 30 AP FUSE
20 CHARGER
© ® }'SAFErY SWITCH FUSE HOLDER ASSEMBLY
END VIEW
BRUSH
18 _
o=} 3T,
0 o 10
20| 120 . @ A0 _E&?‘ CONITACTOR
FaST OPTION_
VIRE HIRNESS \(\5/ ®
P 1013644 3
R Qi)
@
OIS BRUSH CONTACTOR
®
®
@2}, ’
Q 4X 50
O, RELAY
@ L
LY
CONNECTOR END VIEW

NITH WIRE LOCATION
(RELAY ENTRY SIDE)

80

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

Home §§ Find...




STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, MAIN DRIVE, 50 CM - CONT’D

1048338
H
- VAN
o p—
B o
DETAIL A1
5 CONTD
1
WIRE NO. | mm? |AWG| COLOR WNIORE mm? | AWG| COLOR
1 |2.5]12] RED 17 |.75] 18 |PURPLE K
B [ -] - - 19 |2.5] 12 [ WHITE @
1IC_[2.5| 12| RED 20 |2.5[ 12| TAN
1E [.75[ 18| RED 21 _|.75] 18 PINK N
2 [2.5| 12| BROWN 22 |2.5] 12 [ BROWN .
3 [.75] 18 | ORANGE 24 |.75] 18 |YELLOW Vo
4 |.75] 18 [ YELLOW 27 |.75| 18 |PURPLE
5 |.75| 18 | GREEN 28 |.75| 18 | GRAY
6 .75| 18 | BLUE 29 [.75[ 18| WHITE
7 |.75]| 18 | PURPLE 31 |.75] 18| PINK
7A_|.75] 18 | PURPLE 32 |.75| 18 | BROWN
8 |.75] 18| GRAY 34 |.75| 18 |[YELLOW
BA |.75| 18| GRAY 36 |.75| 18 | BLUE
9 [.75] 18] WHITE 37 |.75| 18 |PURPLE
10 [2.5[12] TAN 44 |.75| 18 |[YELLOW
11 75| 18 | PINK 47 |.75| 18 |PURPLE
12 |2.5| 12| BROWN 47A [.75] 18 [PURPLE
13A [2.5]| 12 | BLACK 48 |.75] 18 | GRAY
136 | - | - - 54 |.75| 18 |YELLOW
13C_[2.5| 12 | BLACK 86 |.75| 18 | BLUE
130 |2.5| 12 | BLACK 74 |.75| 18 |YELLOW
13E |.75] 18 | BLACK 76 |.75| 18 | BLUE
13F |.75| 18 | BLACK 76A |.75| 18 | BLUE
136 [.75] 18| BLACK 84 |2.5| 12 |YELLOW
134 |.75| 18 | BLACK
13J |.75| 18 | BLACK
13K |.75]| 18 | BLACK
14 |.75] 18 | YELLOW
16 |.75] 18| BLUE
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 9006224 (T3xxx12000- ) Harness Kit, Main, Drive [T3 Ce] 1
A 2 222290 (T3xxx12000- )® Diode, Ele, Plug 2
A 3 1016040 (T3xxx12000- )® Fuse, 025a 032vdc 1
A 4 1016041 (T3xxx12000- )® Fuse, 030a 032vdc 1
V ASSEMBLY
A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY
o RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS
Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10) 81




STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, MAIN DRIVE, 60 CM

— DISCHARGE
a INDICATR

-]

G2 CONNECT TO
— ~ ] ~ POT. ASSENELY
@ — p REF. P/N: 1013567

Y-
;;::::::;;;:::::: \ = 0 @ Ol o CONTROLLER
BAIL _ 0] - - @ [c]{t

1057796

SWITCHES
& &—nl
@ * CONTROLLER
!IE} AUXILIARY [E:ﬂj
2150 0
|RE TERMINATION EOR_“N°_PLLG
— FOSITION # | WIRE #
1 3
2 A
3 29
4 z
5 74
5 18
7 54
E B
S =
10 S
11 B
1z B
13 136
14 W

4 3
A /
DETAIL A1 W \ =
CONTD - (i ®
[l I
- iz °
o 0 I'¢] ("T" AND "U™ mg%‘\LLED
20 _ VACUM GANGED TOGETHER) VACUUM MOTOR
&) ) FUSE HOLDER
WITH 25 AWP FUSE
PROPEL MOTOR
FUSE HOLDER
@ o0 v WITH 30 AMP FUSE
260 A

E
®
8
(=]

8
8

BRUSH CONTACTCR

X0
h ~ LOAD TERMINALS
K P,
CONNECT TO ! / ()
FaST OPTION_, [min] 2 >
VIRE HARNESS ®

P/N: 1013644

R oL
@ BRUSH_ CONTACTCR
@2 (7 COIL TERMINALS
®
® BRUSH
Caamd }- CIRCUIT »
BREAKER
AX 50
®
/ VACUUM
S g .
() RELAY
& 120 6 L
AN i
CONNECTOR END VIEW
_CPTIONAL WITH VIRE_LOCATION
FaST (RELAY ENTRY SIDE)
SHITCH
}—m VETER

82

Home §§ Find...

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)



STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, MAIN DRIVE, 60 CM - CONT’D

1057796

\
>
DETAILA1
CONTD
WIRE NO.|mm2 |AWG| COLOR WNIORE mm? | AWG | COLOR

L |2.5]12 17 |.75| 18 |PURPLE

1B i 19 [2.5[ 12 [WHITE

Ic_[2.5] 12 20 _[2.5| 12| TAN

1E [.75] 18 21 |.75| 18| PINK

2 4 | 10| BROWN 22 |2.5] 12 | BROWN

3 |.75] 18 [ ORANGE 24 |.75| 18 |YELLOW

4 [.75] 18] YELLOW 27 |.75| 18 |PURPLE

5 75| 18 | GREEN 28 |.75] 18| GRAY

6 |.75] 18 29 |.75| 18 | WHITE

7 |.75] 18 | PURPLE 31 |.75| 18| PINK

7A _|.75| 18 | PURPLE 32 |.75| 18 | BROWN

B8 75| 18 34 |.75| 18 |YELLOW

8A [.75] 18 36 |.75| 18| BLUE

9 75| 18| WHITE 37 |.75| 18 |PURPLE

10 [2.5] 12 44 |.75| 18 |YELLOW

11 75| 18 47 |.75| 18 |PURPLE

12 | 4 | 10| BROWN 47A |.75| 18 |PURPLE

13A_|2.5]| 12 | BLACK 48 |.75| 18 | GRAY

138 | - | - 54 |.75| 18 |YELLOW

13C |2.5] 12 | BLACK 66 |.75| 18 | BLUE

130 [ 4 [ 10] BLACK 74 |.75| 18 |YELLOW

13E |.75] 18 | BLACK 76 |.75| 18 | BLUE

13F |.75] 18| BLACK 76A |.75| 18| BLUE

136 [.75] 18 [ BLACK 84 |2.5| 12 [YELLOW

134 |.75] 18| BLACK

13J |.75] 18| BLACK

13K_|.75] 18 | BLACK

14 |.75] 18 | YELLOW

16 |.75] 18

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 9007630 (T4xxx20000- ) Harness Kit, Main, Drive [T3 60 / T4 Ce] 1
A 2 222290 (T4xxx20000- )® Diode, Ele, Plug 2
A 3 1016040 (T4xxx20000- )® Fuse, 025a 032vdc 1
A 4 1016041 (T4xxx20000- )® Fuse, 030a 032vdc 1
V ASSEMBLY
A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY
o RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS
Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10) 83




STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, FaST

WIRE #1E
re— WIRE #18

/ !
\\W[RE TIE

00
- é WIRE No.| MMZ2| AWG COLOR
IE 75| 18 RED
18 .75| 18 or 16 | GRAY
%{_| | 28 .75| 18 or 16 | GRAY
\\ 30 75| 18 TAN
WIRE TIE 37 .75| 18 PURPLE
c
00
200 WIRE #30
END VIEW 20 -] END VIEW
I WIRE TIE 30.0 a0
BB / o

5 O / O 1
28 i N = = = t28 +18
| =  I—
45 L
[
. I~ ;
- 50 — 90

WIRE TIE
WIRE TIE

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 1013644 (T3xxx12000- ) Harness [Fast Option] 1
A 2 1016039 (T3xxx12000- )® Fuse, 007.5a 032vdc 1
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY
e RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

84 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

Home §§ Find...




STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, ec-H20

o3 000000
e oo e e e 08 | JOCIO0]

— - -
POSITION#| WIRE # o z e
oz - oz
1 13V b = 5% =
z o5 gs 5 ¥ ¢
3 88 5 %~ ¢ 3
4 37 ifa ’
5 3w 3¢
6 3X L5
7 06 T T DN
8 oS S10)
9 99 -/
10 40
11 Zaw ’-n-| =
12 48X 3 <|
8 [ 10
®¢
g
<] e
S| Zd0z
i £328 —
g
1\ = @ e ]ég
< g g
&
WIRE No| AWG [ mm? | COLOR
1Z |12 |[2.5] RED
135 | 18 | .75] BLACK
13T | 18 | .75 | BLACK
13U | 18 | .75] BLACK
13V_| 18 | .75 | BLACK
13W_| 18 | .75] BLACK
13X_| 18 | .75] BLACK
13Z | 14 |2.5] BLACK
37 | 18 |.75|PURPLE
38 | 12 [2.5] GRAY
40 | 18 [.75] TAN
= 48 | 12 [2.5| GRAY
IEI 8 8 48W | 18 | .75] GRAY
i 4 48X | 18 | .75] GRAY
. 58 | 18 | .75| GRAY
33 68 | 18 [.75]| GRAY
Iz 68A | 18 | .75| GRAY
8 88 | 18 | .75] GRAY
e 94 | 18 [ .75 YELLOW
X 94A | 18 | .75 YELLOW
94B | 18 | .75 | YELLOW
@ 95 | 18 | .75]| GREEN
i 5 DICIE) 99 | 18 [.75| WHITE
= - R 8 < < 105 | 18 | .75 GREEN
© S g « 10SA | 18 | .75 ] GREEN
- w8 < " 106 | 18 [.75] BLUE
o
é : o e
= |
! X g8 2
i 1 @ B8 &s :
Plag o2 i S 4
Z2o%; 8 U Sgy bl gg 4 i I}
gag" % Ty ¢ 5 B: I .o 0B 88_ 33
£ 505 B8 oz B Jsa g 0es
z - -
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 1055435 (T4xxx20000- ) Harness Assy, Wire, Ce [T3 Ec-H20] 1
A 2 222290 (T4xxx20000- )® Diode, Ele, Plug 1
A 3 1040868 (T4xxx20000- )® Capacitor, Plug [.01 Uf, 200v] 1
A 4 1047470 (T4xxx20000- )® Fuse, 10 Amp, 32 Volt D¢, Red 1
V ASSEMBLY
A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY
o RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS
Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10) 85




STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, SINGLE DISK, 43 CM STANDARD & FAST MODEL

1045055
RED + | | BLK
1]
24 vDC
RED BLK
1 1 136 BLK
18
h RED RED BATTERY METER WITH
LOW VOLTAGE CUTOFF
138
0BC BLK BACK
F1 s2 BATT)
1C RED 4YEL - 14 YEL 34 YEL | I 13F BLK
5:5_ Cl + - REL
EVI 27 PUR
s 54 -
76 BLU
64 YEL _— 6BLU o/m @ 7 PUR
66 BLU
CONVENTIONAL 8 GRY @ 47 PUR
sLI
o
S 30 .T.".’.‘....@ ...... >_37 PR
FasT >
16 BLU /7 17 PUR
o
)
HI
S _we 13A BLK
24 YEL A 44 YEL =)
DN \
crl cBl
RED | 2 BRN s 12 BRN [@] 13D BLK
11
oz F2
1A RED i 16 TAN 20 TAN [@] 13C BLK
I [1/
F3 cr3 28 oRY
1E RED 1E RED 18 GRY 11 13E BLK
o 2 f\j [} >3 o
FaST OPTION
86 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)




STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, SINGLE DISK, 43 CM STANDARD & FAST MODEL

LEGEND

RED = RED

GRY = GRAY

BLK = BLACK

BRN = BROWN

BLU = BLUE

TAN = TAN

YEL = YELLOW

PUR = PURPLE

CB1 = CIRCUIT BREAKER 20A #1016708
Cl = CHARGER INTERLOCK #605387
CR1 = RELAY BRUSH #1038490

CR2
CR3
Cr1
Cr2
Cr3
EVA
F1
F2
F3
H1
M1

RELAY VACUUM FAN #1012216
RELAY FAST #1012216
CONTACT RELAY #1011086
CONTACT RELAY #1012216
CONTACT RELAY #1012216
ELECTRONIC VOLTMETER #1011625
FUSE 5A MAIN #1016029

FUSE 25A VAC FAN #1016040
FUSE 7.5A PUMP #1016039
METER HOUR #1011282
MOTOR BRUSH

M2
M3
M4
OBC

S3
S4
S5
S6
SL1

MOTOR VACUUM FAN

MOTOR FAST PUMP

MOTOR CHARGER FANS

ON BOARD CHARGER

SWITCH KEY #1011402

SWITCH FAST #130787

SWITCH SCRUB/TRANS #606292
SWITCH VACUUM #1012568
SWITCH SCRUB #1012568
SOLUTION SOLENOID #1016595

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

87



STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, SINGLE DISK, 43 CM ec-H20 MODEL

Reo + | ok 1046353
1[It
24 VDC
% 136 BLK
138 BATTERY_METER WITH
BLK BACK LOW VOLTAGE CUTOFF
14 YEL 34 YEL Bf"‘ + 13F BLK|
1 T
EVI e 27 PUR
D
6 sS4
64 YEL_— 68U uP 76 BLU Y @
DN
66 m.u“
16 BLU 17 PUR 37 PR
@
24 YEL B 44 YEL =y 13A BLK
N T
N SRR
Los veL Y & Y 135 BLK
Crl cBl
RED ,'I 2 BRN — 12 BRN [@ 130 a«.K]:
1T
cr2 2
1A RED 10 TAN 20 TAN
f} SO _p [@] 132 Bk
F4
1Z RED CT_‘E BRY. 48N _GRY —J5-11 J5-5 — 13N BLK
+24V GND o2 B o
48X GRY __U5-12 J5-6 [AEXBK
JS-9__ | WHT Bk ¢
A E
W Sea_ |zem
58 GRY 101 PNK __J5-7
o leoTan ECHO BOARD IS ACTIVE
J5-10 WHEN ENABLE 1S AT B-
AND MODE IS AT B+
J5-3_ |88 oRr RED
& 105
oﬂ GN| __ Us5-8
US-1__ |13 ek 3y BLK
CA
@_»_| — U5z e o
105A
GRN
.01 }J F
ECHO MODULE
6BLUI __UB-1 COMPONENTS
| sLz2
\/\j/ SGRN| __ UB-2 S8
JRR S
seRY| __ Us-3 JB-4— | BMT____ 5
\_m — JB-6 JB-8— | 138K
SP
30RG| __ UB-5
4 YELI __UB-7
CcL
88 Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

Home

Find...




STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, SINGLE DISK, 43 CM ec-H20 MODEL

LEGEND

RED = RED

ORG = ORANGE

GRN = GREEN

GRY = GRAY

BLK = BLACK

BRN = BROWN

BLU = BLUE

WHT = WHITE

TAN = TAN

PNK = PINK

YEL = YELLOW

PUR = PURPLE

A = ALARM ec-H20

CA = CAPACITOR #1040868
CB1 = CIRCUIT BREAKER 20A #1016708
Cl = CHARGER INTERLOCK #605387
J5-1 = LED GND

J5-2 = LEDA

J5-3 = LEDB

J5-4 = MODE

J5-5 = GND

J5-6 = GND

J5-7 = ec-H20 ALARM OUTPUT
J5-8 = ec-H20 PUMP OUTPUT
J5-9 = ec-H20 PRESSURE SWITCH
J5-10 = ENABLE

J6-1 = SOLA

J6-2 = SOLB

J6-3 = SPARGERA

J6-5 = CELLA

J6-6 = SPARGERB

J6-7 = CELLB

CL
CR1
CR2
CR4
Cr1
Cr2
Cr4

EBC
EV1
F1
F2
Fa
H1

M1

CELL ec-H20

RELAY BRUSH #1038490
RELAY VACUUM FAN #1012216
RELAY ec-H20 #1012216
CONTACT RELAY #1011086
CONTACT RELAY #1012216
CONTACT RELAY #1012216
DIODE

ec-H20 CONTROL BOARD
ELECTRONIC VOLTMETER #1011625
FUSE 5A MAIN #1016029

FUSE 25A VAC FAN #1016040
FUSE 10A PUMP #1047470
METER HOUR #1011282

LED

MOTOR BRUSH

M2
M3
M4
OBC
S2
S3
S4
S5
S6
S7
S8
SL1
SL2
SP

MOTOR VACUUM FAN

MOTOR ec-H20 PUMP

MOTOR CHARGER FANS

ON BOARD CHARGER

SWITCH KEY #1011402

SWITCH ec-H20 #130787
SWITCH SCRUB/TRANS #606292
SWITCH VACUUM #1012568
SWITCH SCRUB #1012568
SWITCH ec-H20 PRESSURE #1044414
SWITCH ec-H20 FLUSH
SOLENOID SOLUTION #1016595
SOLENOID ec-H20 SOLUTION
SPARGER ec-H20

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

89



STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, DUAL DISK, 50 CM STANDARD & FAST MODEL

1045054
RED ) il BLK
| L)
24VDC
RED 4 1B RED
OBC BLK « 13B BLK
54 YEL 4YEL A~ 14 YEL | N 24 YEL
» O]
cl s2 "
13A BLK
84 YEL
19 WHT
upP
6BLU o ¢ 76 BLU 7\ 7 PUR
s4 DN W/
CR1
CONVENTIONAL ¢ ooy 47 PUR
ci
D —— 66 BLU——————
LO
Fi
1C RED [\j 22 BRN
- 16 BLY 17 PUR
— 0 | e
n H1
ol 1 27 PUR
N
-Em-
N BoloR
= 11 PNK ~ 13K BLK
¢ 48GRY ~ o—
= S5
~ E
5 13G BLK 13H BLK
o
O ~ Bl
\ j 13J BLK
s7
3 ORG 5GRN S 21PNK 34 VEL
- 13F BLK
9 31 PNK
0
P1
S6
32 BRN >~ 21PNK
29 WHT /™ 44YEL
U/
CR2
74 YEL
13H BLK
\
d
cri CB1
AED i1 28m ° o 12 BRN [@3 13D BLK
Cr2 F2
1ARED 11 10 TAN /'\] 20 TAN E( )] 13C BLK
" 4
1E RED F3 cr3
1ERED 18 GRY 28 GRY 13E BLK
» S " i@
FaST OPTION

90

Home §§ Find...

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)



STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, DUAL DISK, 50 CM STANDARD & FAST MODEL

LEGEND

RED = RED
ORG = ORANGE
GRN = GREEN
GRY = GRAY
BLK = BLACK
BRN = BROWN
BLU = BLUE
WHT = WHITE
TAN = TAN

PNK = PINK
YEL = YELLOW
PUR = PURPLE
CB1 = CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A #1013766

Cl

CHARGER INTERLOCK #605387

C1
CRi1
CR2
CR3
Cr1
Cr2
Cr3
EVA
F1
F2
F3
H1
M1
M2

CONTROL BOARD #1010905
RELAY BRUSH #1038490
RELAY VACUUM FAN #1012216
RELAY FAST #1012216
CONTACT RELAY #1011086
CONTACT RELAY #1012216
CONTACT RELAY #1012216
ELECTRONIC VOLTMETER #392894
FUSE 30A MAIN #1016041
FUSE 25A VAC FAN #1016040
FUSE 7.5A PUMP #1016039
METER HOUR #1011282
MOTOR BRUSH

MOTOR VACUUM FAN

M3
M4
M5
OBC
P1
S1
S2
S3
S4
S5
S6
S7
S8
SL1

MOTOR FAST PUMP

MOTOR DRIVE

MOTOR CHARGER FANS

ON BOARD CHARGER
POTENTIOMETER 45K #1042687
SWITCH SAFETY CHARGER #611005
SWITCH KEY #1011402

SWITCH E-STOP #1011735
SWITCH SCRUB/TRANS #606292
SWITCH VACUUM #1012568
SWITCH FOWARD #1012568
SWITCH REVERSE #1012568
SWITCH FAST #130787
SOLUTION SOLENOID #1016595

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

91



STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, DUAL DISK, 50 CM ec-H20 MODEL

RED BLK
11t
24VDC
948 p 13U
YEL BLK
RED 18 RED
94 YEL 1 1 13S BLK.
0BC BLK 138 BLK (O
s s3
54 YEL Cl 4 YEL 14 YEL 24 YEL
T
13A BLK
84 YEL @l
19 WHT
76A D 7A
s BLU 14 PUR
6B A 76 BLU [ ! 7 PUR
DN AUX1 IS AT MAXIMUM CAPACITY
gA, D 4TA WITH ADDITIONAL OF ec-H20
. fBLK}_El "
¢l CONVENTIONAL &g
/,—' ™~ 66 BLU ——
O
? 40 TAN LA A__40 TAN
F1 ec-H20
1C RED 22 BRN —
16 BLU 17 PU
A e | N ] &
—J
OO i_i 27 PUR 37 PUR
A+ b |
?l S5
11 PNK 13K BLK
48 GRY
B DN
: el | 13G BLK 13H BLK
O
9)—| 13J BLK
30RG||_5GRN ST~ 21PNK
31 PNK 13F BLK
s6 29A  p 44A
32 BRN 21 PNK
29 WHT L ] 44vEL
\
CR2
74 YEL
13H BLK
o CB1
RED L 2BRN o 12 BRN E@ 13D BLK
i |
cr2 F2
1A RED 10 TAN 20 TAN 13C BLK
" v @i
F4 38 48
1E RED GRY | __GRY_ 48W GRY _ s 13W BLK
N\ 11 J5-11 J5-5—
Cra 24V GND
48X GRY — 512 J5-6— |13XBLK
A s9
ECB J5.9— |9QWHT |’6 |
58 GRY 101PNK| _ e o J5-16- |-37PUR
J5-4— | 40TAN
J5-3— |88 GRY RED
E%S ec-H20 BAORD IS ACTIVE
68 GRY9— — J5-8 WHEN ENABLE IS AT B-
J5-1— |13VBLK BLK AND MODE IS AT B+
68A  CA 105A
GRY |/ GR 95 GRN GRN
| € J5-2—
01UF
- | - — — —
r 6BLU| _ 5.1 |
| sL2 ec-H20 MODULE
| 5GRN _ 5.0 S10 | COMPONENTS
| 8GRY _ os J6-a— [SWHT |
SP
| 7PUR _ jg.6 J6-8— | 13BLK |
| 30RG _ yg.5 |
I oL I
| AYEL| _ 5.7 |
S |

1046252

92

Home §§ Find...

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)



STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, DUAL DISK, 50 CM ec-H20 MODEL

LEGEND

RED = RED

ORG = ORANGE

GRN = GREEN

GRY = GRAY

BLK = BLACK

BRN = BROWN

BLU = BLUE

WHT = WHITE

TAN = TAN

PNK = PINK

YEL = YELLOW

PUR = PURPLE

A = ALARM ec-H20

CA = CAPACITOR #1040868
CB1 = CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A #1013766
Cl = CHARGER INTERLOCK #605387
CL = CELLec-H20

J5-1 = LED GND

J5-2 = LEDA

J5-3 = LEDB

J5-4 = MODE

J5-5 = GND

J5-6 = GND

J5-7 = ec-H20 ALARM OUTPUT
J5-8 = ec-H20 PUMP OUTPUT
J5-9 = ec-H20 PRESSURE SWITCH
J5-10 = ENABLE

J6-1 = SOLA

J6-2 = SOLB

J6-3 = SPARGERA

J6-5 = CELLA

J6-6 = SPARGERB

J6-7 = CELLB

C1
CR1
CR2
CR4
Cr1
Cr2
Cr4

EBC
EV1
F1
F2
Fa
H1

M1
M2

CONTROL BOARD #1010905
RELAY BRUSH #1038490
RELAY VACUUM FAN #1012216
RELAY ec-H20 #1012216
CONTACT RELAY #1011086
CONTACT RELAY #1012216
CONTACT RELAY #1012216
DIODE

ec-H20 CONTROL BOARD
ELECTRONIC VOLTMETER #392894
FUSE 30A MAIN #1016041
FUSE 25A VAC FAN #1016040
FUSE 10A PUMP #1047470
METER HOUR #1011282

LED

MOTOR BRUSH

MOTOR VACUUM FAN

M3
M4
M5
OBC
P1
S2
S3
S4
S5
S6
S7
S8
S9
S10
SL1
SL2
SP

MOTOR ec-H20 PUMP

MOTOR DRIVE

MOTOR CHARGER FANS

ON BOARD CHARGER
POTENTIOMETER 45K #1042687
SWITCH KEY #1011402

SWITCH E-STOP #1011735
SWITCH SCRUB/TRANS #606292
SWITCH VACUUM #1012568
SWITCH FOWARD #1012568
SWITCH REVERSE #1012568
SWITCH ec-H20 #130787
SWITCH ec-H20 PRESSURE #1044414
SWITCH ec-H20 FLUSH
SOLENOID SOLUTION #1016595
SOLENOID ec-H20 SOLUTION
SPARGER ec-H20

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

93



STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, DUAL DISK, 60 CM ec-H20 MODEL

RED BLK
11t
24VDC
948 p 13U
YEL BLK
RED 18 RED
94 YEL 1 1 13S BLK.
0BC BLK 138 BLK (O
s s3
54 YEL Cl 4 YEL 14 YEL 24 YEL
T
13A BLK
84 YEL @l
19 WHT
76A D 7A
s BLU 14 PUR
6B A 76 BLU [ ! 7 PUR
DN AUX1 IS AT MAXIMUM CAPACITY
gA, D 4TA WITH ADDITIONAL OF ec-H20
. fBLK}_El "
¢l CONVENTIONAL &g
/,—' ™~ 66 BLU ——
O
? 40 TAN LA A__40 TAN
F1 ec-H20
1C RED 22 BRN —
16 BLU 17 PU
A e | N ] &
—J
OO i_i 27 PUR 37 PUR
A+ b |
?l S5
11 PNK 13K BLK
48 GRY
B DN
: el | 13G BLK 13H BLK
O
9)—| 13J BLK
30RG||_5GRN ST~ 21PNK
31 PNK 13F BLK
s6 29A  p 44A
32 BRN 21 PNK
29 WHT L ] 44vEL
\
CR2
74 YEL
13H BLK
o CB1
RED L 2BRN o 12 BRN E@ 13D BLK
i |
cr2 F2
1A RED 10 TAN 20 TAN 13C BLK
" v @i
F4 38 48
1E RED GRY | __GRY_ 48W GRY _ s 13W BLK
N\ 11 J5-11 J5-5—
Cra 24V GND
48X GRY — 512 J5-6— |13XBLK
A s9
ECB J5.9— |9QWHT |’6 |
58 GRY 101PNK| _ e o J5-16- |-37PUR
J5-4— | 40TAN
J5-3— |88 GRY RED
E%S ec-H20 BAORD IS ACTIVE
68 GRY9— — J5-8 WHEN ENABLE IS AT B-
J5-1— |13VBLK BLK AND MODE IS AT B+
68A  CA 105A
GRY |/ GR 95 GRN GRN
| € J5-2—
01UF
- | - — — —
r 6BLU| _ 5.1 |
| sL2 ec-H20 MODULE
| 5GRN _ 5.0 S10 | COMPONENTS
| 8GRY _ os J6-a— [SWHT |
SP
| 7PUR _ jg.6 J6-8— | 13BLK |
| 30RG _ yg.5 |
I oL I
| AYEL| _ 5.7 |
S |

1046252

94

Home §§ Find...

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)



STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, DUAL DISK, 60 CM ec-H20 MODEL

LEGEND

RED = RED

ORG = ORANGE

GRN = GREEN

GRY = GRAY

BLK = BLACK

BRN = BROWN

BLU = BLUE

WHT = WHITE

TAN = TAN

PNK = PINK

YEL = YELLOW

PUR = PURPLE

A = ALARM ec-H20

CA = CAPACITOR #1040868
CB1 = CIRCUIT BREAKER 35A #1057902
Cl = CHARGER INTERLOCK #605387
CL = CELLec-H20

J5-1 = LED GND

J5-2 = LEDA

J5-3 = LEDB

J5-4 = MODE

J5-5 = GND

J5-6 = GND

J5-7 = ec-H20 ALARM OUTPUT
J5-8 = ec-H20 PUMP OUTPUT
J5-9 = ec-H20 PRESSURE SWITCH
J5-10 = ENABLE

J6-1 = SOLA

J6-2 = SOLB

J6-3 = SPARGERA

J6-5 = CELLA

J6-6 = SPARGERB

J6-7 = CELLB

C1
CR1
CR2
CR4
Cr1
Cr2
Cr4

EBC
EV1
F1
F2
Fa
H1

M1
M2

CONTROL BOARD #1010905
RELAY BRUSH #1038490
RELAY VACUUM FAN #1012216
RELAY ec-H20 #1012216
CONTACT RELAY #1011086
CONTACT RELAY #1012216
CONTACT RELAY #1012216
DIODE

ec-H20 CONTROL BOARD
ELECTRONIC VOLTMETER #392894
FUSE 30A MAIN #1016041
FUSE 25A VAC FAN #1016040
FUSE 10A PUMP #1047470
METER HOUR #1011282

LED

MOTOR BRUSH

MOTOR VACUUM FAN

M3
M4
M5
OBC
P1
S2
S3
S4
S5
S6
S7
S8
S9
S10
SL1
SL2
SP

MOTOR ec-H20 PUMP

MOTOR DRIVE

MOTOR CHARGER FANS

ON BOARD CHARGER
POTENTIOMETER 45K #1042687
SWITCH KEY #1011402

SWITCH E-STOP #1011735
SWITCH SCRUB/TRANS #606292
SWITCH VACUUM #1012568
SWITCH FOWARD #1012568
SWITCH REVERSE #1012568
SWITCH ec-H20 #130787
SWITCH ec-H20 PRESSURE #1044414
SWITCH ec-H20 FLUSH
SOLENOID SOLUTION #1016595
SOLENOID ec-H20 SOLUTION
SPARGER ec-H20

Tennant T3/ T3+ (04-10)

95



	HOW TO ORDER PARTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE/SERVICE ITEMS
	STANDARD PARTS
	REPLACEMENT BRUSH AND PAD DRIVER GROUP, 43 CM MODEL
	REPLACEMENT BRUSH AND PAD DRIVER GROUP, 50 CM MODEL
	REPLACEMENT BRUSH AND PAD DRIVER GROUP, 60 CM MODEL
	RECOVERY TANK GROUP
	VACUUM FAN GROUP
	SOLUTION TANK GROUP
	SOLUTION TANK GROUP -- CONTD
	CONTROL CONSOLE GROUP, DRIVE MODEL
	COMPONENT PANEL GROUP, DRIVE MODEL
	CONTROL CONSOLE GROUP, BRUSH ASSIST MODEL
	COMPONENT PANEL GROUP, BRUSH ASSIST MODEL
	WHEEL GROUP, DUAL DISK DRIVE MODEL
	WHEEL GROUP, SINGLE DISK PUSH MODEL
	SCRUB HEAD GROUP, SINGLE DISK, 43 CM
	SCRUB HEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 50 CM
	SCRUB HEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 50 CM CONT’D
	SCRUB HEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 60 CM
	SCRUB HEAD GROUP, DUAL DISK, 60 CM CONT’D
	SCRUB HEAD LIFT GROUP, SINGLE DISK, 43 CM
	SCRUB HEAD LIFT GROUP, DUAL DISK, 50 CM
	SCRUB HEAD LIFT GROUP, DUAL DISK, 60 CM
	SQUEEGEE GROUP
	SOLUTION GROUP, FaST MODEL
	9003906 FAST INJECTOR ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN
	SOLUTION GROUP, ec-H2O MODEL
	ec-H2O MODULE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN, 9007970
	SOLUTION GROUP, STANDARD MODEL
	ON-BOARD BATTERY CHARGER GROUP
	BATTERY GROUP, MAINTENANCE FREE 12V/105Ah
	BATTERY GROUP, TRACTION 12V/110Ah
	BATTERY GROUP, SEMI TRACTION 12V/100Ah
	BATTERY GROUP, OPTIMA, 5.5,12V/68Ah
	OPTIMA BATTERY QUICK CHARGING GROUP
	ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, MAIN PUSH, 43 CM
	ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, MAIN DRIVE, 50 CM
	ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, MAIN DRIVE, 60 CM
	ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, FaST
	ELECTRICAL WIRE HARNESS, ec-H2O
	ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, SINGLE DISK, 43 CM STANDARD & FAST MODEL
	ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, SINGLE DISK, 43 CM ec-H2O MODEL
	ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, DUAL DISK, 50 CM STANDARD & FAST MODEL
	ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, DUAL DISK, 50 CM ec-H2O MODEL
	ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, DUAL DISK, 60 CM ec-H2O MODEL


	home page: 
	Find: 
	go to: 
	page up: 
	next page: 


